San José State University
Schedule & Results
8/29 Northern Colorado

35-18 (W)
9/7 Tulsa
(ESPN3) 34-16 (L)
9/21 @Arkansas 31-24 (W)
(SEC Network)
9/27 *@Air Force 41-24 (L)
(CBS SportsNetwork)
10/4 *New Mexico 32-21 (W)
(CBS Sports Network)
10/12 *@Nevada 41-38 (L)
(AT&T SportsNet)
10/19 *San Diego State
(Facebook Live) 27-17 (L)

10/26 @Army West Point

(CBS Sports Network)
34-29 (W)

11/2 *Boise State 52-42 (L)
(CBS Sports Network)

11/9 *@Hawai'i 42-40 (L)
(Spectrum Sports/
Facebook Live)

11/23 *@UNLV 38-35 (L)
(AT&T SportsNet)

11/30 *Fresno State  7:30 p.m. (PT)
(ESPN2)

Fresno State Schedule & Results
8/31 @USC 31-23 (L)
9/7 Minnesota 38-35 (L-OT)
9/21 Sacramento State 34-20 (W
9/28 @New Mexico St. 30-17 (W

10/12 *@Air Force 43-24 (L
10/18 *UNLV 56-27 (W
10/26 *Colorado State

11/2 *@Hawai'i 41-38 (W

11/9 *Utah State 37-35(L
11/15 *@San Diego State 17-7 (L
11/23 *Nevada 35-28 (L
11/30 *@San José State

)
)
)
)
41-31 (L)
)
)
)
)

* - Mountain West contest

Play-by-Play Radio Coverage: KKSF
(910 AM, Oakland), RealTalk 910, is
the new flagship radio station for
San Jose State University football.
Justin Allegri calls the play-by-play.
Kevin Richardson provides commen-
tary. The UNLV broadcast begins at
7:00 p.m. (PT) with a pregame show.

Network affiliates are

KION (1460 AM/101.1 FM, Salinas),
KFIV (1360 AM, Modesto),

KWSX (1280 AM, Stockton).

FOOTBALL NEWS

CONTACT: Lawrence Fan, Associate Athletics Director for Football Communications
(408) 924-1217 (office), (408) 768-3424 (cell), lawrence.fan@sjsu.edu
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

November 24, 2019

SAN José STATE UNIVERSITY FOOTBALL FACT SHEET (Game #12)
San José State vs. Fresno State
CEFCU Stadium, San Jose, Calif.
Saturday, November 30, 2019, 7:30 p.m. (PT)
ESPN2

San José State record: 4-7, 1-6 Mountain West. Most recently, the Spartans lost at UNLV,
42-40, on November 23 in a Mountain West game. San Jose State seeks to end a three-
game losing streak and finish a season with a victory for the fourth time in five seasons.

Fresno State record: 4-7, 2-5 Mountain West. The Bulldogs lost to Nevada, 35-28, on No-
vember 23, in a conference contest. UNLV is in the midst of a three-game losing streak.

San José State head coach Brent Brennan: Completing his third season as the Spar-
tans’head coach. Has a major college coaching record of 7-29, all at San José State. Bren-
nan returned to San José State for 2017 after six seasons as a receivers coach at Oregon
State. He was a Spartan assistant coach during the 2005 through 2010 seasons. Brennan
is 0-2 as a head coach against UNLV.

Fresno State head coach Jeff Tedford: Concluding his third season as the Bulldogs’
head coach. Has a coaching record of 26-13 at Fresno State. Overall, he is finishing his
14th season as a major college head coach and has a record of 108-70. He is2-0 as a
head coach against San Jose State.

Series history: Fresno State leads the series, 42-37-3, in a series that began in 1921.The
Spartans have faced the Bulldogs more times than any other opponent and vice versa.

Fresno State has won the last two meetings between these teams including a 31-13
victory last year in Fresno. San Jose State’s last win in the series was a 16-14 triumph in
Fresno to conclude the 2015 season.

Since 2013, the teams have played for the Valley Trophy signifying San Jose State’s
representation of the metropolitan, high-tech Silicon Valley and Fresno State represent-
ing the agricultural-rich San Joaquin Valley. Each team has kept the oversized Valley
Trophy for three seasons.

The 2019 game marks the 21st time San Jose State is finishing a regular season
against Fresno State. The Bulldogs are winners of 14 of these 20 games, but the Spartans
have triumphs in three of the last four season finales for the two teams with wins in 2016
(16-14 at Fresno), 2013 (62-52 in San Jose) and 2011 (27-24 in Fresno).

The 2013 victory over then-#16-ranked and unbeaten Fresno State was San Jose
State’s last win over a top-20 ranked opponent. The Spartans are 3-4 against the Bulldogs
with wins in 2013, 1990 and 1986 when Fresno State was a nationally-ranked opponent.

The 83rd meeting between these teams also is the first time since 2008 the teams
are concluding a regular season on ESPN2.

Concluding a regular season: San Jose State is 5-5 in its last 10 regular season finales.
The last time the Spartans finished the regular season with a win was a 20-17 victory
over Wyoming in 2017 inside CEFCU Stadium.

Senior Night: For San Jose State, 18 seniors are expected to participate in Senior Night
pregame activities. Eleven of the 18 can be considered starting players. Five of the 18,
tight end Brett Foley, punter Alex Galland, defensive back Chandler Hawkins, and offen-
sive linemen Deano Motes and Quinn Oseland are pursuing master’s degrees. The 2019
senior class is the largest in Brent Brennan’s three seasons as the Spartans’ head coach.



The San Jose State-Fresno State
broadcast with Justin Allegri and
Kevin Richardson calling the action

also will be carried on www.siriusxm.

com Channel 976.

KSJS (90.5FM, San Jose) also will
carry a play-by-play broadcast of the
San Jose State-Fresno State football
game. Air time is 7:15 p.m. (PT) with
a pregame show.

Television: ESPN2 will provide
broadcast coverage beginning at
7:30 p.m. (PT). Dave Lamont calls the
play-by-play. Ray Bentley provides
commentary. Taylor McGregor is the
sideline reporter.

Weekly Press Conference:
The weekly San José State football
press conference is on Mondays at
1:00 p.m. (PT) in the Simpkins Stadi-
um Center Gold Room.

The Mountain West Network
streams the press conference live
through www.sjsuspartans.com/
videos. The press conference also is
archived at sjsuspartans.com.

Brent Brennan on KRTY FM:
San José State head coach Brent
Brennan is heard weekly on KRTY
(95.3 FM, San José), Tuesdays at 6:30
a.m. (PT) during home game weeks.
Gary Scott Thomas and Julie Stevens
serve as co-hosts. Coach Brennan’s
next appearance on KRTY-FM is
Tuesday, November 26.

Brent Brennan Show
Facebook Live:

The Brent Brennan Show is available
weekly on Facebook. The next show
is Tuesday, November 26, at 6:00
p.m.. All Brent Brennan Shows orig-
inate from the Hukilau restaurant
located at 230 Jackson Street in San
Jose’s Japantown district.

Recent

San José State-Fresno State games

(FS leads, 42-37-3)
11/24/18 @FS 31,SJSU 13
10/7/17  FS27,@SJSU 10
11/26/16 SJSU 16, @FS 13
9/26/15 @SJSU 49, FS 23
11/8/14 @FS 38,SJSU 24
11/29/13 @SJSU 62, FS 52

Jesse Osuna, LB
DelJon Packer, RB
Duane Tuitasi, DL
Christian Webb, LB
Lionell Wiggins, LB
Zamore Zigler, CB

Ethan Aguayo, LB
Brandon Ezell, CB
Brett Foley, TE

Bailey Gaither, WR
Alex Galland, P
Chandler Hawkins, DB

Troy Kowalski, OG
Sailosi Latu, NT
Josh Love, QB
Korey Mariboho, OT
Deano Motes, OL
Quinn Oseland, OT

2019 season win total matches 2016: The last time the Spartans won five gamesin a
regular season was in 2015 with a 5-7 record before capturing the inaugural AutoNa-
tion Cure Bowl over Georgia State. The four wins heading into the Fresno State contest
matches the victory total of the 2016 season.

Points flashing on the scoreboard: San Jose State has scored 344 points in its first 11
games. The current point total is the most by the Spartans in a season since 2015 when
the team won the AutoNation Cure Bowl in a 13-game season scoring 363 points.

The last season San Jose State scored at least 344 points in a 12-game regular season
was in 2013 when the team scored 389 points.

30-point games in 2019: San Jose State has scored 30 or more points in eight of its 11
games this season compared to four a year ago. The last time San Jose State scored 30 or
more points eight times in a season was in 2012 when the Spartans posted an 11-2 win-
loss record and a Military Bowl victory.

In its football history dating back to1893, San Jose State has not scored 30 or more
points nine times in one season.

Points allowed trending downward: For the first time in four seasons, San Jose State
can finish a season yielding less than 400 points. The Spartans head into the Fresno State
game allowing 367 points.

In 2016, San Jose State allowed 416 points; 542 in 2017, and 439 in 2018.

Tied for #10th nationally in turnover margin: For the eighth consecutive week, San
Jose State is in the top-10 nationally in turnover margin. The Spartans were the national
leader in turnover margin in games played through October 5 and October 12.

The Spartans have 15 interceptions, tied for second nationally, and seven fumble
recoveries. San Jose State has lost the ball on five fumbles and eight pass interceptions.

2019 (# & FBS rank) 2018 (# & FBS rank) 2017 (# & FBS rank)
+1-57th of 129 -26 - 129th of 129

Season
Turnover margin +9 - 10th tied of 130

The last time San Jose State finished a season with a turnover margin of +10 or more
was the 2007 team with a +13 when head coach Brent Brennan was a Spartan assistant.

Breaking down 22 takeaways in 2019: The San Jose State defense has had at least one
takeaway in nine of the team’s 11 games this season.

Fumble Points
Game Interceptions Recoveries off Turnovers Score
Northern Colorado 2 0 14-0 35-18 (W)
Tulsa 0 0 0-0 34-16 (L)
Arkansas 5 0 7-0 31-24 (W)
Air Force 0 2 0-0 41-24 (L)
New Mexico 4 2 16-0 32-21 (W)
Nevada 2 1 14-7 41-38 (L)
San Diego State 0 0 0-0 27-17 (L)
Army West Point 0 1 7-0 34-29 (W)
Boise State 1 0 7-0 52-42 (L)
Hawai'i 0 1 3-0 42-40 (L)
UNLV 1 0 7-21 38-35 (L)
Totals 15 7 75-28

(tied for 2nd in FBS) (tied for 53rd in FBS)



2019 Mountain West Standings
Mountain Division
Conference Overall

Boise State 7-0 10-1
Air Force 6-1 9-2
Utah State 5-2 6-5
Wyoming 4-3 7-4
Colorado State 3-4 4-7
New Mexico 0-7 2-9

West Division

Conference Overall
San Diego State 5-3 8-3
Hawai'i 5-3 8-4
Nevada 4-3 7-4
Fresno State 2-5 4-7
San José State  1-6 4-7
UNLV 1-6 3-8
November 29 game

*Boise State at Colorado State

November 30 games
*Wyoming at Air Force
*UNLV at Nevada
*Utah State at New Mexico
BYU at San Diego State
Army at Hawai'i
*Fresno State at San José State

* - Mountain West game

Overtime history (3-7)
9/29/18 Hawai'i 44, SJSU 41 (50T)
11/14/15 Nevada 37, SJSU 34 (OT)
10/10/15 SJSU 33, UNLV 27 (OT)
10/18/14 SJSU 27,

Wyoming 20 (OT)
11/22/13 Navy 58, SJSU 52 (30T)
12/4/10 Idaho 26, SJSU 23 (OT)
11/21/09 Hawai'i 17, SJSU 10 (OT)
10/12/07 #16-Hawai'i 42,
SJSU 35 (OT)
11/13/04 #14-Boise State 56,
SJSU 49 (20T)
11/22/97 SJSU 55, UNLV 48 (OT)

Tickets:
« sjsuspartans.com/tickets
- ticketmaster.com.

Athletics Ticket Office, 1393 S. 7th
Street, San José, CA 95112, week-
days, 9:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.

Ticket prices range from $22.00 for
a general admission seat to $113.00
for a reserved seat.

Points off of turnovers: After 11 games, San Jose State has scored 75 points off of oppo-
nent turnovers compared to the opponent’s 28.

The first opponent points off a Spartan turnover came in the October 12 Nevada
victory on an interception return for a touchdown. On November 23, UNLV scored 21 of
its 38 points off of turnovers in its win over the Spartans.

Protecting the quarterback: San Jose State is tied for fourth nationally in protecting the
passer this season allowing 0.91 sacks per game. In games played through November
23, the Spartans are one of eight teams to allow 10 or fewer sacks.

Ratio of QB sacks allowed to pass attempts
(Teams with 1.0 or fewer sacks per game played)

School QB sacks allowed Pass Attempts Ratio
San Jose State 10 464 1to046.4
Boston College 6 246 1t041.0
Clemson 10 367 1to36.7
Georgia 8 310 110 38.75
Buffalo 8 246 1t030.75
Air Force 4 107 110 26.75
Alabama 11 342 1to31.1
Army West Point 11 109 1t09.9

Burlsworth Trophy national semifinalist Josh Love: Josh Love was one of 10 national
semifinalists for the 2019 Burlsworth Trophy honoring the outstanding player that began
his career as a walk-on prospect. The award is named after the late Brandon Burlsworth,
who was a University of Arkansas walk-on, went on to be an All-America offensive line-
man, was a 1999 Indianapolis Colts’ third-round draft choice, and died in a car accident
11 days after the NFL Draft. Love was the only quarterback among the semifinalists.

More Honors for Josh Love: Josh Love is the first San Jose State quarterback since
David Fales in 2013 to be recognized by the Davey O’Brien Award for Quarterback of the
Week, the Manning Award “Star of the Week,” and the Mountain West as the conference’s
“Offensive Player of the Week.”

The Spartan signal caller was named to the Davey O’Brien Award Great 8 for his 405
passing yards and two touchdowns in the October 4 New Mexico win.

He was named to the Manning Award “Star of the Week” list after the Arkansas
triumph on September 21. Love was honored as the Mountain West “Offensive Player of
the Week” after both wins.

A passing fancy: For the first time since 2013, San Jose State has more than one game in
a season with more than 400 passing yards. Five times this season, team passing yardage
exceeded 400 yards with 402 yards in the Arkansas win (9/21), a season-high 412 yards
in the New Mexico victory (10/4), 405 in the loss at Nevada (10/12), 438 yards vs. #21-Boi-
se State (11/2) and a season-high 465 yards at UNLV (11/23).

In 2013, San Jose State had five games of 400 or more passing yards and went five
years without one until the 2018 season. There are 29 games in which a Spartan passed
for 400 or more yards.

David Fales (2012-13)
Josh Love (2016-19)
Mike Perez (1986-87)
Scott Rislov (2002-03)

Steve Clarkson (1979-82)

2 Ralph Martini (89-90)
Ed Luther (1976-79) 2

1

1

Adam Tafralis (2004-07)
Ken Lutz (1987-88)
Steve DeBerg (1975-76)

Jordan La Secla (2007-01)
Marcus Arroyo (1998, 00-02)

w s OO

1
1
1
1

Consecutive 400-plus yard passing games: For the first time since the end of the 2013
season, San Jose State produced consecutive games with at least 400 passing yards. The
Spartans passed for 412 yards in the October 4 win over New Mexico and 405 yards in
the October 12 loss at Nevada.



For home games at CEFCU Stadium:
« Modern family plan

« Group ticket pricing starting at
$12.00 per ticket

« Three-game “mini plans” starting at
$59.00

San Jose State Career Lists
Passing yards

1. David Fales (2012-13) 8,382
2. Adam Tafralis (2004-07) 7,548
3. Ed Luther (1976-79)) 7,190

4. Josh Love (2016-present)

6,916

Pass completions
1. David Fales (2012-13) 639
2. Adam Tafralis (2004-07) 603
3. Ed Luther (1976-79)) 600

4. Josh Love (2016-present) 555

Touchdown passes
5. Jeff Garcia (1991-93) 48
6. Ed Luther (1976-79) 47
7. Josh Love (2016-present) 43

Total offense
3. Jeff Garcia (1991-93) 7,274
4. Steve Clarkson (1979-82) 6,995
5. Ed Luther (1976-79) 6,981
6. Josh Love (2016-present)6,658

Receptions
7.Guy Liggins (1986-87) 149
8. Jalal Beauchman (2006-10) 146
9.Tim Kearse (1980-82) 142
10. Tre Walker (2017-present)136

Receiving Yards

3. Stacey Bailey (1978-81) 2,223

4. Edell Shepherd (2000-01) 2,207

5. Guy Liggins (1986-87) 2,191

6. Kevin Jurovich (2005-08) 2,143

7.Tim Kearse (1980-82) 2,084

8.Tre Walker (2017-present)
2,031

Total Tackles
7. Josh Parry (1997-2000) 354
8. Frank Ginda (2015-17) 352
9. Ethan Aguayo (2016-preent)
337

Consecutive Field Goals Made
1. Austin Lopez (2012-13) 23
2. Matt Mercurio (2019) 16

Josh Love hits the Mountain West season & career lists: With a late-season surge,
San Jose State quarterback Josh Love made his way into the Mountain West’s top-10 in
several categories.

Single-season 400 yard passing games

1. Derek Carr, Fresno State, 2013 8

2. David Fales, San Jose State, 2013 5
Josh Love, San Jose State, 2019 5

Career 400-yard passing games

1. Derek Carr, Fresno State, 2012-13 11

2. Josh Love, SJSU, 2016-present 6

3. Cole McDonald, Hawai'i, 2017-present 5
David Fales, San Jose State, 2013 5

Single-season passing yards

1. Derek Carr, FS, 2013 5,082 10. Kellen Moore, Boise State, 2011 3,800
2. David Fales, SJSU, 2013 4,189 11. Nick Stevens, Colorado State, 2017 3,799
3. Derek Carr, FS, 2012 4,104 12. John beck, BYU, 2005 3,709
4. Garrett Grayson, CSU, 2014 4,006 13. Brett Rypien, Boise State, 2018 3,705
5. Max Hall, BYU, 2008 3,957 14. Grant Hedrick, Boise State, 2014 3,696
6. John Beck, BYU, 2006 3,885 Garrett Grayson, CSU, 2013 3,696
7. Cole McDonald, Hawai'i, 2018 3,875 16. Brett Rypien, Boise State, 2016 3,646

8. Max Hall, BYU, 2007
9. Ryan Lindley, SDSU, 2010

3,848
3,830

17.Josh Love, San Jose State, 2019 3,633

Gunderson Nominated for Broyles Award: San Jose State quarterbacks coach and
passing game coordinator Ryan Gunderson is one of 41 Football Bowl Subdivision (FBS)
coaches nominated for the 2019 Broyles Award honoring college football’s top assistant
coach. Gunderson is in his third year with the Spartans. San Jose State ranks sixth in pass-
ing offense nationally at 330.1 yards per game in games played through November 16.

Three-game streak with two 100-yard receivers: The November 2 Boise State game,
the November 9 contest at Hawai'i and the November 23 encounter at UNLV each had
two Spartans with 100-yard receiving games.

Boise State ~ Tre Walker - 9 for 193 yards Bailey Gaither-8for 110, 1TD
Hawai'i Tre Walker - 10 for 138 yards Isaiah Hamilton - 7 for 105, 1 TD
UNLV Tre Walker - 12 for 133 yards, 1 TD Isaiah Hamilton - 6 for 119

Prior to the November 2 game, the October 29, 2016 UNLV win was the last time two
Spartans had 100 or more receiving yards in the same game.

Gaither sets school TD reception record: Wide receiver Bailey Gaither became the
first San Jose State player in school history to catch a touchdown pass in six consecutive
games with his 40-yard scoring reception in the Hawai'i game (11/9).

The previous record was five consecutive games with a touchdown catch. Current
San Jose State graduate assistant and former wide receiver Chandler Jones was the first
todoitin 2013.

11 Spartans with a TD reception in 2019: In the November 23 UNLV game, tight end
Brett Foley became the 11th Spartan this season to have a touchdown reception.

The Spartans have the most players of any Mountain West school with a touchdown
reception this season.

San Jose State - 11 Colorado State - 7 Wyoming - 5
Boise State- 10 San Diego State-6 New Mexico - 4
Hawai'i - 9 Utah State - 6 Nevada - 3
Fresno State-8 UNLV -5 Air Force - 2

More sharing the passing game wealth: Twice this season in the Northern Colorado
and Air Force games, at least 10 Spartans caught a pass. In the Northern Colorado victo-
ry, 10 Spartans had a pass reception. At Air Force, 11 Spartans were credited with a catch.



San Jose State Season Lists
Passing Yards

1. David Fales (2012) 4,193
2. David Fales (2013) 4,189
3.Josh Love (2019) 3,633

Pass Completions

1. David Fales (2012) 327
2. David Fales (2013) 312
3. Scott Rislov (2002) 275
4. Matt Faulkner (2011) 274
5.Josh Love (2019) 270

Passing Efficiency

1. David Fales (2012) 170.76
2. Jeff Garcia (1991) 160.12
3. Adam Tafralis (2006) 155.13
4.David Fales (2013) 153.34

5. Kenny Potter (2015) 142.28
6. Josh Love (2019) 141.34
7.Gene Menges (1949)  140.10
8. Steve DeBerg (1976)  139.98
9. Mike Perez (1987) 138.10
10. Ralph Martini (1990)  138.08

Total Offense

1. David Fales (2013) 4,196
2. David Fales (2012) 4,054
3.Josh Love (2019) 3,559

Pass Receptions

1. Noel Grigsby (2011) 89
2. Kevin Jurovich (2007) 85
3. Edell Shepherd (2001) 83
4. Noel Grigsby (2012) 82
5. Chandler Jones (2013) 79
6. Tyler Winston (2014) 78
7. Guy Liggins (1987) 77
8. Guy Liggins (1986) 72
David Richmond (2008) 72
10. Tre Walker (2019) 71

Receiving Yardage
1. Edell Shepherd (2001) 1,500
2.Chandler Jones (2013) 1,356
3. Noel Grigsby (2012) 1,307

4. Guy Liggins (1987) 1,208
5. Kevin Jurovich (2007) 1,183
6. Tre Walker (2019) 1,029
7. Guy Liggins (1986) 983
Points Scored

1. Johnny Johnson, Jr. (1988) 116
2. Austin Lopez (2012) 105

Austin Lopez (2013) 105
4. Deoncé Whitaker (2000) 98

Kenny Jackson (1987) 98
6. Tyler Ervin (2015) 926

7. Matt Mercurio (2019) 92

Adding the two-point play to the scoring column: For the first time since the 2016
season, San Jose State successfully converted a two-point PAT and has done it 3-out-of-4
this season. The Spartans have two-point PATs in the Army West Point, Boise State and
UNLV. The 2013 season was the last time a Spartan team converted at least three two-
point PATs going 4-out-of-5.

Offensive tackle Jackson Snyder scores: In the November 23 UNLV game, offensive left
tackle Jackson Snyder became the sixth San Jose State offensive lineman in the modern
era of football to score a touchdown when he was credited with a 4-yard run after catch-
ing a Josh Love pass ruled as a lateral.

San Jose State offensive linemen to score a touchdown since 1950
Name Opponent Date Score  Touchdown Play

Jackson Snyder  UNLV 11/23/18  38-35(L) 4-yardrun

Todd Ranney Minnesota 9/12/92  39-30 (W) Fumble recovery in the end zone
Wayne Jennings  Cal 9/23/72 17-10 (W) Fumble recovery in the end zone
Tony Machutes ~ Washington St. 10/12/63  13-8 (W)  5-yard pass from Rand Carter
Leon Donahue Denver 9/18/59 14-13 (W) 17-yard pass from Emmett Lee
Jim Wright Fresno State 11/15/58  48-6 (W) Fumble recovery in the end zone

Five possessions lead to five first-half scores: In the October 26 Army West Point win
and the November 9 game at Hawai'i, San Jose State scored every time it was on offense
in the first half of a game. Against Army West Point, the Spartans scored two touchdowns
and kicked three field goals to build a 23-10 halftime lead.

At Hawai'i, San Jose State also scored two touchdowns and kicked three field goals
for a 23-21 halftime advantage. The Spartans would go on to score in all eight their pos-
sessions against the Rainbow Warriors.

School field goal record tied again: Three times this season and twice in the last three
games, San Jose State freshman Matt Mercurio tied a single-game school record with
four field goals. Most recently, he converted attempts of 28, 43, 43 and 25 yards at Ha-
wai'i. Mercurio also kicked four field goal in the 34-29 win at Army and the 32-21 victory
against New Mexico.

Mercurio has made 16 consecutive field goals since missing his first attempt in the
New Mexico game and is 19-for-22 on the season.

San Jose State & Hawai'i enter NCAA record book: For the first time since a November
15, 1986 game between Georgia Southern and James Madison, a college football game
was played without a punt when Hawai'i defeated San Jose State, 42-40, on November 9.

San Jose State scored on all eight of its possessions with four touchdowns and four
field goals. Hawai'i had nine possessions scoring six touchdowns, losing a fumble and
had the ball at the end of each half.

According to the 2019 NCAA Football Record Books for the Football Bow! Subdi-
vision (FBS), NCAA Division Il and NCAA Division lll, there were no games on record for
games in which neither team punted in the same game.

More on San Jose State games with no punts: Since 2002, there is one more game in
which San Jose State did not punt and six contests in which the opponent did not punt
in a game against San Jose State.

Nov. 15,2014 Hawai'i 13, San Jose State (11 possessions) 0

Nov. 9,2019 Hawai'i (9 possessions) 42, San Jose State (8 possessions) 40
Nov. 4,2017 San Diego State (11 possessions) 52, San Jose State 7

Sept. 7,2013 Stanford (9 possessions) 34, San Jose State 13

Oct. 8,2011 BYU (9 possessions) 29, San Jose State 16

Nov. 8, 2009 Nevada (10 possessions) 62, San Jose State 7

Oct. 23,2004 Hawai'i (12 possessions) 46, San Jose State 28



San Jose State Season Lists

Kick Scoring
1. Austin Lopez (2012) 105
2. Austin Lopez (2012) 105

3. Matt Mercurio (2019) 92

Field Goals Made
1. Austin Lopez (2013) 22
2. Matt Mercurio (2019) 19

Consecutive Field Goals Made
1. Austin Lopez (2012) 17
2. Matt Mercurio (2019) 16

2019 Honors
Reveal Suits National Team of the
Week presented by the FWAA
9/23 - San Jose State, vs. Arkansas
(9/21)

Burlsworth Trophy
National Semifinalist
Josh Love, QB

Biletnikoff Award Watch List
Tre Walker, WR

Broyles Award Nominee
Ryan Gunderson, Quarterbacks
Coach/Passing Game Coordinator

Mountain West Player of the Week
10/28 - Matt Mercurio, Special
Teams, vs. Army West Point (10/26)

10/7 - Josh Love, QB, Offense, vs.
New Mexico (10/4)

10/7 - Matt Mercurio, Special Teams,
vs. New Mexico (10/4)

9/23 - Josh Love, QB, Offense, vs.
Arkansas (9/21)

9/23 - Bobby Brown, Il, DB, Defense,
vs. Arkansas (9/21)

Manning Award “Star of the Week”
9/23 - Josh Love vs. Arkansas

Davey O’Brien Award Great 8:
Week 6
10/7 - Josh Love vs. New Mexico

Lou Groza Collegiate Placekicker
Award Stars of the Week: Week 9
10/28 - Matt Mercurio vs. Army
West Point

Lou Groza Collegiate Placekicker
Award Stars of the Week: Week 6
10/7 - Matt Mercurio vs. New Mexico

The running back rotation in 2019: Four Spartans have started a game at the running
back position this season. The latest was freshman Kairee Robinson against San Diego
State, at Army and Boise State.

Prior to Robinson receiving the starting call for the first time, senior DeJon Packer
started four games; junior Tyler Nevens, one; and freshman Isaiah Holiness, one.

Packer does it three times: Running back DeJon Packer is the team’s only player to
score more than one touchdown in a game this season. He rushed for two touchdowns
in the Nevada, Boise State and Hawai'i games. Packer’s 10 rushing touchdowns in a sea-
son are the most since running back Tyler Ervin, now with the NFLs Jacksonville Jaguars,
ran for 13 touchdowns in 2015.

Back-to-back weeks blocking a kick: If it's a Friday, it must mean the San Jose State
University will execute a blocked kick. In the Friday, September 27 game at Air Force,
linebacker Hadari Darden was credited with deflecting an Air Force extra-point attempt
after a Falcons' third-quarter touchdown.

On Friday, October 4 against New Mexico, wide receiver Bailey Gaither blocked a
first-quarter punt for the second time in his career.

Spartans break onside trend: For the first time since the November 1, 2014 Colorado
State game, San Jose State recovered an onside kick when Christian Webb came up with
the football in a successful attempt in the Tulsa game (9/7).

The Spartans had gone 0-for-10 in onside kick attempts during the 2015 through
2018 seasons.

A 99-yard scoring drive: For the first time since 2011, San José State had a 99-yard
touchdown drive in the recent San Diego State game with an 11-play, 99-yard touch-
down drive capped by a Bailey Gaither 8-yard touchdown reception.

In the October 29, 2011 game at Louisiana Tech, San José State scored its final touch-
down in a 38-28 loss on an 11-play, 99-yard drive that consumed 2:37 of game time.
Quarterback Matt Faulkner connected on a 20-yard touchdown pass play to tight end
Ryan Otten for the Spartan touchdown..

Most Mountain West Football Player of the Week honors since 2013: This season, San
Jose State players have earned five Mountain West football “Player of the Week” honors.

Quarterback Josh Love, twice; defensive back Bobby Brown, I, once after the
Arkansas win; and placekicker Matt Mercurio, following the New Mexico victory are the
recipients. This is the first season since joining the Mountain West that three Spartans
received a conference “Player of the Week” honor.

The five Mountain West Football “Player of the Week” honors San Jose State earned
this season matches the program’s high of five in 2013 when quarterback David Fales
was a three-time winner and placekicker Austin Lopez was honored twice.

Spartans and individual national statistical leaders: Five times this season, a San Jose
State player was a national leader or shared the national lead in a FBS statistical category.

Week San Jose State player Category

2 Ethan Aguayo, LB Tackles per game (17.0)

3 Ethan Aguayo, LB Tackles per game (17.0)

4 Bobby Brown, Il, DB Interceptions per game (1.0, tied)
5 Bobby Brown, Il, DB Interceptions per game (0.8, tied)
6 Ethan Aguayo, LB Tackles per game (14.7)

A San Jose State first since 2007: In the Air Force game, freshman Nick Nash became
the first San Jose State quarterback since Adam Tafralis in 2007 to have rushing and
passing attempts and catch a pass thrown by a teammate in the same game.

Nash was San Jose State’s leading rusher against Air Force with 62 yards on 11 carries
and had the Spartans’longest run of the game at 19 yards. He completed 5-of-7 passes
without an interception for 82 yards and two touchdowns. In the first quarter, he caught
a Josh Love pass for 4 yards.



2019 Single Game Highs
300 or more passing yards
465 - Josh Love, at INLV, 11/23
438 - Josh Love, vs. Boise State, 11/2
405 - Josh Love, at Nevada, 10/12
405 - Josh Love, vs. New Mexico,

10/4

402 - Josh Love, at Arkansas, 9/21
375 - Josh Love, at Hawai'i, 11/9
314 - Josh Love at Army, 10/26

3 or more passing TDs
3-Josh Love,, at UNLV, 11/23
3 -Josh Love,, at Army, 10/26

3 -Josh Love, at Nevada, 10/12

10 or more pass receptions

12 - Tre Walker, at UNLV, 11/23
12 - Tre Walker, at Arkansas, 9/21
10 - Tre Walker, at Arkansas, 11/9

100 or more pass receiving yards
193 - Tre Walker (9 receptions),
vs. Boise State, 11/2

161 - Tre Walker (12 receptions),
at Arkansas, 9/21

138 - Tre Walker (10 receptions),
at Hawai'i, 11/9

133 - Tre Walker (12 receptions),
at UNLV, 11/23

131 - Bailey Gaither (5 receptions),
vs. Nevada, 10/12

130 - Tre Walker (7 receptions),
vs. New Mexico, (10/4)

119 - Isaiah Hamilton (6 receptions),
at UNLV, (11/23)

110 - Bailey Gaither (8 receptions),
vs. Boise State (11/2)

105 - Isaiah Hamilton (7 receptions),
at Hawai'i (11/9)

2 or more touchdowns
2 - DeJon Packer, at UNLV,
11/23, (one rushing, one receiving)
2 - DeJon Packer, at Hawai'i,
11/9, (two rushing)
2 - DeJon Packer, vs. Boise State,
11/2, (two rushing)
2 - DeJon Packer, at Nevada, 10/12,
(two rushing)

Nash joins former San Jose State quarterbacks Tafralis, Scott Rislov in a 2002 win
over UTEP and current University of Oregon offensive coordinator Marcus Arroyo in
a 2001 NCAA record-setting victory against Nevada as Spartan signal callers to display
their offensive versatility rushing, passing and receiving in the same game since the 1976
season.

Since 1976, the feat now has been accomplished 16 times. Former San Jose State
running back and current Arizona Cardinals running backs coach James Saxon did it
four times, three times in 1987 and once in 1986.

Joining a select group: With the 34-29 win over Army, San Jose State became the 20th
school to record a victory over each of the three Football Bowl Subdivision United States
service academies - Air Force, Army West Point, and Navy. The Spartans have one win
over each service academy winning on the road at Navy (2012) and Army West Point
(2019) and at home versus Air Force (1997).

Schools with football wins over Air Force, Army West Point & Navy

Boston College Michigan Notre Dame The Citadel
California Minnesota Penn State TCU
Georgia Tech Missouri Rutgers Tulane
Houston North Carolina San Diego State Tulsa
Miami, Fla. Northwestern San José State Yale

Historic win at Arkansas: San Jose State’s 31-24 victory at Arkansas on September 21
was its first against a member of the Southeastern Conference (SEC) and more.

- San Jose State was named the Reveal Suits National Team of the Week presented
bu the Football Writers Association of America (FWAA). The recognition was the first time
the Spartans as a team were honored by the FWAA since the program began in 2002.

- San Jose State now has a 1-6 win-loss record against teams from the SEC. The Spar-
tans are 0-2 vs. Auburn and Florida, each, and 0-1 vs. Alabama and LSU, each.

« San Jose State’s 31 points vs. Arkansas are the most points the Spartans scored
in a game against a SEC opponent. The team’s previous high was 21 points once each
against Florida, LSU and Auburn.

- San Jose State picked up its first win over an opponent affiliated with the Pac-12,
Big Ten, SEC, ACC and Big 12 since a 35-34 triumph over Stanford on September 9, 2006.
Between victories, the Spartans were winless 26 times against teams affiliated with those
five conferences.

- San Jose State earned its first road win since defeating Fresno State, 16-14, on No-
vember 26, 2016. The Spartans stopped a 13-game road losing streak.

« San Jose State’s first non-conference road win since defeating Navy, 12-0, on Sep-
tember 29, 2012.

- San Jose State’s first FBS non-conference road against a school affiliated with the
Pac-12, Big Ten, SEC, ACC, and Big 12 win since defeating lllinois, 38-35, on September 21,
2002, the same day on the calendar as San Jose State’s win over Arkansas.

Spartans close out Arkansas win with fourth-quarter game-winning drive: For the
first time since defeating Nevada, 14-10, in 2016, San Jose State’s offense executed a late
fourth-quarter, game-winning touchdown drive in the Arkansas victory. With 2:56 re-
maining in the game and the score tied, 24-24, the Spartans drove 75 yards in five plays
in 1:43 and scored on a 19-yard touchdown run by DeJon Packer with 1:13 to go.



2019 Single Game Highs
(continued)

3 or more field goals

4 (23,43, 43, 25) - Matt Mercurio,
at Hawai'i, 11/9

4 (30, 23, 38, 28) - Matt Mercurio,
at Army West Point, 10/26

4 (24, 33, 49, 24) - Matt Mercurio,
vs. New Mexico, 10/4

20 or more tackles
20 - Ethan Aguayo, vs. Northern
Colorado, 8/29

10 or more tackles
15 - Jesse Osuna, at Army, 10/26

14 - Kyle Harmon, at Army, 10/26
14 - Ethan Aguayo, at Air Force, 9/27
14 - Ethan Aguayo, vs. Tulsa, 9/7

13 - Kyle Harmon, vs. Boise State,
11/2
13 - Jay Lenard, at Nevada, 10/12

12 - Kyle Harmon, at Nevada, 10/12
12 - Jay Lenard, vs. Tulsa, 9/7

11 - Ethan Aguayo, at Army, 10/26
11 -Tysyn Parker, vs.

San Diego State, 10/19
11 - Jay Lenard, at Air Force, 9/27

10 - Ethan Aguayo, vs. Boise State,
11/2
10 - Jesse Osuna, at Air Force, 9/27
10 - Nehemiah Shelton,
at Arkansas, 9/21
10 - Ethan Aguayo, at Arkansas, 9/21

2.0 or more tackles for loss
2.5 - Kyle Harmon, vs. Arkansas, 9/21

2.0 - Jese Osuna, at UNLV, 11/23
2.0 - Jay Lenard, at Hawai'i, 11/9
2.0 - Cade Hall, vs. Boise State, 11/2
2.0 - Jesse Osuna, at Army, 10/26
2.0 - Tysyn Parker, vs.
San Diego State, 10/19

2.0 - Cade Hall, at Nevada, 10/12
2.0 - Ethan Aguayo, vs.

Northern Colorado, 8/29
2.0 - Jesse Osuna, vs.

Northern Colorado, 8/29

2.0 or more quarterback sacks
2.0 - Jesse Osuna, at Army, 10/26
2.0 - Rico Tolefree, at Army, 10/26

Five pass interceptions key defense vs. Arkansas: For the first time since a Septem-
ber 27, 2008 win at Hawai'i, 20-17, San Jose State intercepted at least four passesin a
game when the Spartans came up with five interceptions at Arkansas. Bobby Brown, Il
accounted for a game-high two interceptions. Nehemiah Shelton, Ethan Aguayo, and
Jay Lenard each had one. The program’s single-game school record is six accomplished
twice.

First-time starters: Twelve Spartans now are first-time starters in 2019.
Northern Colorado  Tyler Stevens, OG Viliami Fehoko, DE
DeJon Packer, RB Rico Tolefree, LB
Isaiah Hamilton, WR Brandon Ezell, CB
Brett Foley, TE

Arkansas Derrick Deese, Jr., TE
Air Force Nehemiah Shelton, CB
Nevada Isaiah Holiness, RB

San Diego State Kairee Robinson, RB

Army West Point Demanuel Talauati, DL

The Spartans also began the year with special teams newcomers freshman Andrew
Gonneville, long snapper; redshirt freshman placekicker Matt Mercurio, and sopho-
more Chris Wood as a kickoff specialist. Punter and kick-scoring holder Alex Galland is a
graduate transfer from Yale University.

Ground game moves ahead in opener: San Jose State’s 158 rushing yards against
Northern Colorado were its most rushing yards since gaining 173 yards at Nevada on
November 17, 2017.

Nash on a dash: San Jose State freshman Nick Nash is the first Spartan quarterback to
rush for as many as 50 yards since Kenny Potter gained 52 yards and scored three touch-
downs on 22 carries in a 41-38 loss to Air Force on November 19, 2016 in CEFCU Stadium.

Nash’s 67 rushing yards are the most by a San Jose State quarterback since Potter
gained 69 yards and scored a touchdown on 15 carries in the 2015 Cure Bowl victory
over Georgia State. Nash's 49-yard run against Northern Colorado was the first time a
San Jose State quarterback ran for more than 40 yards in one play since Potter ran for 42
yards against Georgia State.

Coordinator continuity: For the first time since the 2008 and 2009 seasons, San Jose
State has the same offensive coordinator, defensive coordinator and special teams co-
ordinator in consecutive seasons with Kevin McGiven in the offensive coordinator role,
Derrick Odum as defensive coordinator and Fred Guidici as special teams coordinator.

In 2008 and 2009, the Spartans’ offensive coordinator was Steve Morton. Keith
Burns, the current defensive secondary coach at UTEP, was the defensive coordinator,
and current San Jose State head coach Brent Brennan was coordinated special teams
while coaching the wide receivers.

Coast to coast & over the Pacific in five time zones: San Jose State is the only Football
Bowl Subdivision (FBS) school with games in five different time zones this season. The
Spartans will exceed 16,000 travel miles in 2019 with short trips to Nevada and UNLV in
the Pacific Time Zone, Air Force in the Mountain Time Zone, Arkansas in the Central Time
Zone, Army West Point in the Eastern Time Zone and Hawai'i in the Hawaiian Time Zone.

The only other year San Jose State played in five time zones was in 2015 with road
games at Oregon State, Nevada and UNLV (PT), Air Force (MT), Auburn (CT), Hawaii (HT),
and Georgia State in the inaugural Orlando, Fla., Cure Bowl (ET).

National Football Foundation honors five Spartans with bachelor’s degrees: Tight
end Brett Foley, punter Alex Galland, defensive back Chandler Hawkins, and offensive
linemen Deano Motes and Quinn Oseland were five San Jose State football players
among more than 1,400 honored by the National Football Foundation on August 27 as
college graduates playing a final season for their respective schools at the NCAA Divi-
sions |, Il and Il levels and in the NAIA (National Association of Intercollegiate Athletics).



2 or more pass interceptions
2 - Bobby Brown, II,

vs. Arkansas, 9/21
2 - Brandon Ezell,

vs. New Mexico, 10/4

Foley and Motes are enrolled in a San Jose State M.B.A. program; Galland and
Oseland, in a master’s in public administration curriculum; and Hawkins, in educational
counseling.

New CEFCU Stadium look: During the summer, nearly 9,000 spectator seats were
removed from the east grandstand to complete Phase #1 of the Spartan Athletics Center
project at CEFCU Stadium. Scheduled to open in 2023, the Center will be the new home
for San Jose State football, women’s soccer and men'’s soccer and be available for use by
the entire Spartan student-athlete population.

Phase #2, demolition of the east side of CEFCU Stadium, begins after the 2019 sea-
son is over. The Spartan Athletics Center will be under construction from 2020 to 2022.
In 2023, the east side of CEFCU Stadium will be rebuilt with bleacher seating, concession
stands and other amenities.

Versatile Spartans: Center Kyle Hoppe, defensive linemen E.J. Ane and Deano Motes,
and defensive back Zamore Zigler are four San Jose State players to play both offense
and defense for the Spartans.

Ane played on both sides of the ball in the 2018 UNLV and Nevada games.

Zigler was a running back his first two seasons before moving to a cornerback role in
2018.

Motes was a defensive lineman in his first two seasons before moving to the offen-
sive side last season and started eight games.

Hoppe, last year’s starting center, played a reserve defensive lineman in 2017.
Family ties: This year’s San Jose State team has a range of internal family ties.

« Offensive line coach Joe Bernardi is the son of former SJSU offensive line coach
Gary Bernardi.

« Head coach Brent Brennan, is the son of former SJSU wide receiver the late Steve
Brennan.

« Running backs coach Alonzo Carter is the stepfather of freshman wide receiver
Malikhi Miller.

- Safeties Tre Jenkins and Andrew Jenkins are twin brothers. They line up side-by-
side on the kickoff cover team. The November 2 Boise State game marked the first
time both brothers were credited with a tackle in the same contest.

- Running back Brendan Manigo is the second Manigo brother to play football
for SJSU. His brother, Alex Manigo, was a linebacker on the 2015 and 2016 Spartan
teams.

A master’s degree in their future: Tight end Brett Foley, punter Alex Galland, defen-
sive back Chandler Hawkins, and offensive linemen Quinn Oseland and Deano Motes
are five San José State players playing as graduate students.

Foley, Hawkins and Motes are San Jose State University graduates. Foley and Motes
are in their first semester as M.B.A. candidates. Hawkins is pursuing his master’s degree in
educational counseling.

Galland, a mechanical engineering major at Yale University, and Oseland, a business
marketing major at the University of Minnesota, are enrolled in San Jose State’s public
administration master’s program.

Beyond Football: The San José State University “Beyond Football” program encompass-
es personal growth, identifying career objectives and fostering community service. From
August 1, 2018 through July 31, 2019, the Spartans logged more than 5,000 hours of
activities, an average of about 50 hours a player.



Home stadium name history: San José State and Citizens
Equity First Credit Union (CEFCU, pronounced SEFF-cue) are
in year three of a 15-year naming rights agreement for the
university’s football stadium, built in 1933, to be called CEFCU
Stadium - Home of the Spartans. CEFCU and San José State
Athletics first became partners in 2011 with signage on the
stadium scoreboard and at the West gate entry point.

Apparel: In July 2017, San José State University began a
six-year, all-sports apparel agreement with adidas. The 2019
season is the Spartans’ third with adidas.

Brief Encounters (Offense):

10 Tre Walker, WR

« Named to the Biltenikoff Award watch list on November 11
honoring the game’s top receiver regardless of position

- Team leader in pass receptions with 71

« Fifth nationally in receptions per game at 7.9/game

« First San Jose State player since Tyler Winston in 2014 with at
least 70 receptions

« Fifth nationally in receiving yards per game at 114.3/game

« 14th nationally in receiving yards - a personal single-season
best 1,029 yards

« First Spartan Chandler Jones in 2013 and only the sixth in
school history with a 1,000-yard pass receiving season

- Sixth Spartan with three consecutive 100-plus yard receiving
games

+ Nine career games with 100 or more receiving yards - one in
2017, three in 2018, five in 2019

+ 10th on the San Jose State career receiving list with 136 pass
receptions

- Eighth on the Spartans’ career receiving list with 2,031 pass
receiving yards

« Matched his single-game career best 12 receptions including
at UNLV (11/23)

+ 10 receptions for 138 yards at Hawai'i (11/9)

« Nine catches for 193 yards vs. Boise State (11/2)

« Now has two of the top-10 single-game receiving yardage
games in school history

« First Spartan since 2007 to have a 200-yard receiving game
with seven receptions for 209 yards and two TDs at Utah State
(11/10/18) - tied for #6 on the San Jose State single-game
career list

« First TD catch of the season was a 20-yard play at Nevada
(10/12)

« A personal single-game best 12 receptions for 161 yards at
Arkansas (9/21)

«Had a previous best of 11 catches in 2018 at Fresno State

+ 2018 team leader in receiving yards with 714 and shared
team-high honors with five TD receptions

« Second on the 2018 team in receptions with 39

« 26 receptions for 288 yards and a TD as a freshman in 2017

RECEIVING

STATISTICS G NO. YDS. AVG. TD LG
Career 30 136 2,031 14.9 8 75TD
2019 91 71 1,029 14.5 2 40

11 JaQuan Blackwell, WR

« 13 career starts including two in 2019

«Tied for seventh on the team with 15 receptions

- Season-high four catches for 49 yards and a 3-yard touch-
down at Arkansas (9/21)

« Season-long 24 yard pass reception in the Arkansas win

+ Four startsin 2018

+ Third on the 2017 team with 32 receptions

« Played in 12 games and started seven times in 2017

« A personal single-game total of eight catches for 60 yards
and aTD at UNLV in 2017

RECEIVING

STATISTICS G NO. YDS. AVG. D LG
Career 33 55 678 12.3 4 48
2019 11 15 183 12.2 1 24

82 Isaiah Hamilton, WR

« 26 receptions for 505 yards and four TDs in the last six games
prior to Fresno State

« Second 100-yard receiving game of the season with six recep-
tions for 119 yards at UNLV (11/23)

« First 100-yard receiving game at the major college level with
seven catches for 105 yards and a TD at Hawai'i (11/9)

« A 16-yard TD play vs. Boise State (11/2)

+ An 18-yard TD play to open the scoring in the 34-29 win at
Army West Point (10/26)

« First touchdown reception as a Spartan with a 37-yard scor-
ing play at Nevada (10/12)

« Third on the team with 41 receptions

« Second on the team with a 16.3 yards per catch average and
his four TD grabs

« Has a pass reception in each game except at Air Force (9/27)
« Team’s leading receiver in the Northern Colorado game with
five receptions for 91 yards

« Five receptions in the Arkansas win (9/21)

« Played three games in 2018 as a first-time freshman

« A starter in eight of the team’s first nine contests this season

RECEIVING

STATISTICS G NO. YDS. AVG. D LG
Career 14 41 669 16.3 4 80
2019 11 41 669 16.3 4 80
55 Jackson Snyder, OT

- First San Jose State offensive lineman since 1992 and sixth
since 1950 to score a touchdown with his 4-yard run catching a
backwards pass at UNLV (11/23)

+ 31 career starts heading into the Fresno State game

« 23 career starts at left tackle including the last 19 San Jose
State games

- Eight starts in 2017 as a redshirt freshman

« First start at left tackle was for the 2017 Nevada game (11/11)
« Two-time Mountain West Scholar-Athlete

79 Troy Kowalski, OG

« 44 career starts including his last 22 at left guard

- Started at left guard since the second game of the 2018
season

« First 22 starts of his San Jose State career at left tackle



« Has the most career starts of any Spartan on the current
roster

« Had a streak of 19 consecutive starts at left tackle end with
the Nevada game in November 2017

San Jose State offensive linemen
with 40 or more career starts

1. Max Hooper (1978-81) 46
2. Nicholas Kaspar (2010-13) 45
3. Troy Kowalski (2016-present) 44
4, Nate Vekichko (2014-17) 43
5. Jeremiah Kolone (2014-17) 42
Isaac Leatiota (2007-10) 42
56 Kyle Hoppe, C

+ 18 career starts

- Starter at center in each of the last seven games of the 2018
season and every game in 2019

« A reserve lineman on offense and defense in 2017

« Has played in all 35 games the last three seasons

57 Trevor Robbins, C

- Starter at center in each of the first five games of the 2018
season

« Placed on scholarship in August 2018

70 Tyler Stevens, OG
« Starter at right guard in each of the first 11 games in 2019
+ A redshirt in 2017 and did not see any game action in 2018

76 Quinn Oseland, OT

« Starting right tackle in each of the first 11 games of the 2019
season

« 13 starts in his major college career

« Graduate transfer from the University of Minnesota with two
career starts and 13 games played

« Pursuing his master’s degree at San Jose State in public ad-
ministration

«Was a 2018 summer intern at the Herb Brooks Foundation
assisting with social media messaging

64 Jaime Navarro, OL

« Reserve offensive lineman who has seen most of his game
action on special teams

« Starter at right tackle the last three games of the 2018 season
« Made his first major college start at Utah State (11/10)

78 Deano Motes, OT

« A reserve offensive lineman in each of the first 11 games

- Starter at right tackle in eight games last season

« Made his first major college start at Washington State (9/8)

« Served a church mission in Nashville, Tenn., after he graduat-
ed from high school

« Pursuing a M.B.A. degree

81 Billy Bob Humphreys, TE

« First career TD catch in the New Mexico win (10/4)

« Has a pass reception in nine of the team'’s 11 games

« His 14 receptions this season are a personal single season
high

+ 10 receptions the first five games

- Had a personal single-game best of four receptions for 52
yards against Tulsa (9/7)

« His 40-yard reception with vs. Tulsa was the longest of his
career and the longest in the game (9/7)

35 games played and 10 career starts

- Took piano lessons as a youngster and learned to play the
trumpet in junior high school

RECEIVING

STATISTICS G NO. YDS. AVG. D LG
Career 34 25 190 7.6 1 40
2019 11 14 125 8.9 1 40
85 Brett Foley, TE

« Six starts in 2019

« First major college touchdown came off a deflected pass into
his hands at the UNLV game (11/23)

- Matched his single-game best of three catches with three
grabs four times this season

« Single-game career best 55 receiving yards on three catches
in the Army West Point triumph

« Season long 26-yard catch for aTD at UNLV (11/23)

« Moved from linebacker to tight end in 2018

« Three receptions for 35 yards and aTD in 2018

* Played 11 games his first two seasons as a special teams play-
er and reserve linebacker

+ 2019 San Jose State University Dean’s Scholar

« Pursuing a M.B.A. degree

RECEIVING

STATISTICS G NO. YDS. AVG. D LG
Career 22 20 230 11.5 2 261D
2019 11 17 195 11.5 1 261D
87 Derrick Deese, Jr, TE

« Second-year tight end for the Spartans

« Top pass catcher among the team’s tight ends with 19 recep-
tions for 179 yards and two TDs

« Season-long 26-yard reception vs. New Mexico (10/4)

« A 6-yard TD catch at Air Force (9/29)

« First major college catch was a 14-yard TD reception in the
Northern Colorado victory (8/29)

- Season-high three receptions for 33 yards against Tulsa (9/7)
+ Appeared in three games in 2018 and did not have a pass
reception

- Transfer from Golden West College

« Son of former San Francisco 49ers offensive lineman Derrick
Deese

RECEIVING

STATISTICS G NO. YDS. AVG. D LG
Career 13 19 179 9.4 2 212019
10 19 179 94 2 21

12 Josh Love, QB

« Burlsworth Trophy national semifinalist

- Twenty-four (25) career starts at quarterback after starting
each of the first 11 games in 2019

« Third nationally in passing yards per game (330.3)



« Fifth nationally in completions per game (24.55)

« Sixth nationally in total offense (323.5/game)

« 251st nationally in yards per completion (13.46)

« 24th nationally in passing TDs (22)

« Has the program’s first 3,000-yard passing season since 2013
+ 2019 William V. Campbell Trophy semifinalist for top college
football scholar-athlete

- Davey O'Brien Award Great 8 quarterback for Week 6

- Two-time Mountain West Offensive Player of the Week in
2019

« Manning Award “Star of the Week” and Mountain West Offen-
sive Player of the Week for the Arkansas game

« Ranks sixth on the San Jose State career list for total offense
(6,648), sixth in passing yards (6,916) and fifth in pass comple-
tions (555)

« First Spartan quarterback since David Fales in 2013 to pass for
400 yards or more in multiple games in the same season

« Career high of 37 completions, 56 attempts, and 465 passing
yards and matched career high of four interceptions at UNLV
(11/23)

+ 438 yards and two TDs versus Boise State (11/2) - most yards
passing by a quarterback against the Broncos this season

+ 405 yards passing and threw three TD passes at Nevada
(10/12)

+ 405 yards passing and two TDs in the New Mexico win (10/4)
+ 402 passing yards and two TDs vs. Arkansas (9/21)

« Shares school record of six 400 or more passing yards in a
career

« #2 in Mountain West history for most career 400 yard passing
games with six

« Season best 451 yards and matched a career-high of three
TDs vs. Hawai'i in 2018

« Used the first bye week to organize a presentation by the
Mothers against Drunk Driving (MADD) local chapter to the
entire team

« First major college touchdown on a 3-yard run against North-
ern Colorado (8/29)

« First San José State player since former NFL signal caller
David Fales in 2012 and 2013 to open back-to-back seasons at
quarterback for the Spartans with his starts in each of the last
three seasons

« Eight starts in 2018

- Single-game best four TD passes in the 2018 UNLV victory

« Started five times in 2017

« Season best for pass completions at UNLV completing 30-of-
48 with two interceptions for 315 yards and a TD

+ One of six freshmen in San José State modern football history
to start a game at quarterback when he started the 2016 game
at lowa State (9/24/16)

PASSING

STATISTICS G PA PC INT Pct. Yds. TD
Career 40 966 566 29 575 6916 43
2019 11 447 270 8 604 3,633 22

16 Nick Nash, QB

« Second on the team in rushing with 255 yards on 40 carries
« Second on the team with three rushing touchdowns

« Touchdown runs of 9 yards vs. New Mexico (10/4), 15 at Ar-
kansas (9/21) and 20 vs.Tulsa (9/7)

+49-yard run in the Northern Colorado win (8/29) was the lon-
gest by a San Jose State player since the 2017 season and the
longest by a Spartan quarterback since Kenny Potter’s 42-yard
run in the 2015 Cure Bowl triumph over Georgia State

- Spartans’ leading rusher with 67 yards on five carries against
Northern Colorado 62 yards on 11 carries at Air Force (9/27)
and 29 yards on 9 carries vs. New Mexico

- Completing 70.6 percent of his passes for 133 yards and two
TDs

« First major college touchdown pass was to Andre Crump, Jr.,
for 30 yards at Air Force (9/27)

« Son of former San Jose State wide receiver Kenny Nash who
played for the Spartans in the mid 1980’s and had a brief ca-
reer with the Philadelphia Eagles.

PASSING

STATISTICS G PA PC INT Pct. Yds. TD
Career 6 17 12 0 706 133 2
2019 6 17 12 0 706 133 2
RUSHING

STATISTICS G NO. YDS. AVG. D LG
Career 6 40 255 6.4 3 49
2019 6 40 255 6.4 3 49

21 DeJon Packer, RB

« Team leader in rushing touchdowns with 10, touchdowns
scored with 11 and rushing yards with 474 yards on 108 carries
« Most rushing TDs by a San Jose State player since 2015

- Single-game career best 112 yards on 20 carries and his third
two rushing TDs game of the season at Hawai'i (11/9)

- Second game of the season rushing for two touchdowns
came in the Boise State encounter (11/2)

« First Spartan to score two touchdowns in a game this season
with runs of 1 and 2 yards at Nevada (10/12)

- Topped the Spartans with 40 yards and a 19-yard game-win-
ning TD run on eight attempts at Arkansas (9/21)

- Team’s leading rusher vs. Tulsa with 53 yards on 12 attempts
and a season-long 27-yard run

« 13 carries vs. Northern Colorado (8/29) gaining 40 yards and
scored the Spartans’first touchdown of the season

« 65-yard touchdown reception at UNLV

- Fourth on the team and the leader pass receiver out of the
backfield with 23 receptions for 235 yards and a TD

- Career long 69-yard pass reception in the New Mexico win
(10/4)

- Matched his single-game career best of four receptions for 48
yards at Hawai'i

- Single-game personal best four receptions for 14 yards
against Northern Colorado

- Made his first major college start against Northern Colorado
« A reserve running back in 2018 with 25 carries for 74 yards

« Fourth on the 2017 team in rushing with 290 yards and led
the team with two rushing touchdowns

- Single-game season-high 75 yards on eight carries including
a season-long 44-yard TD run vs. Wyoming (11/25/17)

2018 Academic All-Mountain West and 2019 Mountain West
Scholar-Athlete



RUSHING

STATISTICS G NO. YDS. AVG. D LG
Career 26 192 838 44 12 447D
2019 11 108 474 4.4 10 27
23 Tyler Nevens, RB

« First start of the season at Arkansas (9/21) and had six carries
for 34 yards including a season-long 23-yard carry

+ Opened 2019 with 42 yards and a TD on eight carries against
Northern Colorado (8/29)

+ Third on the team in rushing with 145 yards on 42 carries

« No rushing attempts in each of the last five games

« Team’s leading rusher in each of the last two seasons

« Gained 554 yards in 2018 playing in nine games

+ 670 rushing yards in 2017

« Major college career long run of 38 yards at Utah State
(11/10/18)

+ 103 yards and a TD on 22 carries in the 2018 UNLV victory

« Game’s leading rusher at Nevada (11/11/17) with 21 carries
for 118 yards and his first major college rushing TD

« 1st major college 100-plus yard rushing game at BYU
(10/28/17) - 26 carries for 112 yards

« Third freshman since freshman eligibility was restored in 1972
to lead the Spartans in rushing

RUSHING

STATISTICS G NO. YDS. AVG. TD LG
Career 31 341 1,369 4.0 6 38
2019 11 42 145 3.5 1 23

1 Isaiah Holiness, RB

« Played in nine games with one start at Nevada (10/12)

« Rushed a season-high four times for 17 yards at UNLV (11/23)
« Three carries for 15 yards at Hawai'i (11/9)

« Season-high four receptions for 64 yards and a touchdown at
Arkansas (9/21)

« Three receptions each against Air Force (9/27) and Boise State
(11/2)

« Has a 40-yard kickoff return vs. UNLV (11/23) and tops the
team with a 22.0 yards per return average

RUSHING

STATISTICS G NO. YDS. AVG. D LG
Career 9 11 38 35 0 9
2019 9 11 38 35 0 9
RECEIVING

STATISTICS G NO. YDS. AVG. D LG
Career 9 15 145 9.7 1 359
2019 9 15 145 9.7 1 35

84 Bailey Gaither, WR

+ 36 games played and 19 starts in his SJSU career

« Leads the team with six touchdown receptions

« New school record holder for consecutive games catching a
TD pass with six

« Second on the team with 45 receptions

- Team leader with his 16.6 yards per catch average

« 745 receiving yards in 2019 is a personal single-season high
« Matched his single-game personal best of eight catches and
gained 110 yards vs. Boise State (11/2)

- Five receptions for a season-high 131 yards and a 60-yard TD
at Nevada (10/12)

« Five career games with 100 or more pass receiving yards

- Career long 80 yard TD reception in the New Mexico win
(10/4)

« Added punt return duties to his game assignments since the
Army West Point win (10/26)

«Had a 10-yard punt return at UNLV

« Saw action in four games in 2018 and finished with 16 recep-
tions for 327 yards

- Single-game personal best of 137 receiving yards and
matched a career high two touchdown receptions on six
catches against UC Davis (8/30/18)

« Four career games with at least 100 receiving yards

« 79-yard touchdown pass play vs. Hawai'i (9/29/18) was a
season-long

« Sixth on the 2017 team with 22 receptions

+ 2017 team leader with four TD receptions

- Single-game best of eight receptions for 125 yards at Utah
(9/16/17)

- Six receptions for 100 yards and two TDs vs. USF (8/26/17)

- Caught his first major college touchdown pass vs. Air Force
on a 25-yard play (11/19/16)

RECEIVING

STATISTICS G NO. YDS. AVG. D LG
Career 36 87 1435 16.5 14 80TD
2019 11 45 745 16.6 6 80TD

13 Jermaine Braddock, WR

- Had his first pass reception in nine games with a catch
against UNLV (11/23)

« Season-high three receptions vs. Tulsa (9/7)

« First player on the team to score two touchdowns this season
with a TD reception vs. Northern Colorado (8/29) and Tulsa

« Season-long 23-yard touchdown play vs. Tulsa (9/7)

« First major college reception was a 7-yard touchdown pass in
the Northern Colorado game

RECEIVING

STATISTICS G NO. YDS. AVG. D LG
Career 10 6 75 12.5 2 231D
2019 10 6 75 12.5 2 231D

17 Sitaleki Nunn, WR

« Saw his first action of the season in the Arkansas win (9/21)
« 11 receptions as a freshman in 2018

« Season-high three receptions vs. Hawai'i (9/29) and Army
West Point (10/13)

- Completed a pass for a first down against San Diego State
(10/20) and UNLV (10/27)

RECEIVING

STATISTICS G NO. YDS. AVG TD LG
Career 11 11 74 6.7 0 15
2019 2 0 o - 0 -
PASSING

STATISTICS G PA PC INT Pct. Yds. TD
Career 11 2 2 0 100.0 32 0



4 Andre Crump, Jr.,, WR

« Has the best yards catch average on the team with a 19.7
average on six receptions

- Season-high two catches for 68 yards including a season-long
46-yard play at Nevada (10/12)

« Scored his first major college TD on a 30-yard pass play at Air
Force (9/27)

RECEIVING

STATISTICS G NO. YDS. AVG. D LG
Career 11 6 118 19.7 1 46
2019 11 6 118 19.7 1 46

Brief Encounters (Defense)

92 Cade Hall, DT

« Starter in each of the last 19 games

- Tied for second on the team with 6.0 tackles for loss

- Season-best 2.0 tackles for loss at Nevada (10/12) and vs.
Boise State (11/2)

- Single-game career best eight tackles in the Army West Point
win (10/26)

« Leads the Spartans with five quarterback hurries

« Most starts by a 2018 San José State freshman with eight
+ 2018 team leader with 3.0 quarterback sacks

- Career-high seven tackles in the Hawai'i game (9/29/18)

STATISTICS G TT TFL SK FF FR PBU
Career 23 78 105 3.0 1 0 1
2019 11 35 6.0 00 0 0 1

4 Sailosi Latu, DL

«Has 27 career starts - 12in 2017, four in 2018 and 11 in 2019
« Leading tackler among the defensive linemen this season
with 46 stops

« Season-high six tackles in the Northern Colorado win (8/29)
and San Diego State game (10/19)

« Played only in the first four games of the 2018 season

« 43 tackles in 2017 was tops among the Spartan defensive
linemen

- Single-game career-high seven tackles in the Cal Poly (9/2/17)
and Wyoming wins (11/25/17)

« Community college transfer from Mt. San Antonio College

« Played more rugby growing up in Tonga

- Settled in the United States at age 16

STATISTICS G TT TFL SK FF FR PBU
Career 27 100 3.0 00 0 0 0
2019 11 46 20 0.0 0 0 0

42 Viliami Fehoko, Jr., DL

« Starterin 10 games in 2019

« Leads the defensive linemen in pass break-ups and is second
on the team overall with four

« First quarterback sack of the season vs. Boise State (11/2)

« Credited with two pass break-ups at the line of scrimmage
and three tackles in the Arkansas win (9/21)

« Season-high six tackles in the San Diego State game (10/29)
« Played in four games last season

« First name stands for William in Tongan

STATISTICS G TT TFL SK FF FR PBU
Career 14 37 20 1.0 0 0 4
2019 11 37 20 1.0 0 0 4

54 Demanuel Taluati, DL

« Matched his season-high three tackles at UNLV (11/23)

« First major college start in the Army West Point game (10/26)
« Contributed a season-high 3.0 tackles and 1.0 tackles for loss
in the Army West Point victory

- Tied for second on the team with 2.0 quarterback sacks

« First career quarterback sack came in the season-opening win
versus Northern Colorado (8/30)

+ Added to his sack total in the San Diego State game (10/29)

« Played in four games last season

STATISTICS G TT TFL SK FF FR PBU
Career 15 16 40 20 0 0 1
2019 11 11 30 20 0 0 1

11 Jesse Osuna, LB

- Team leader with 7.0 tackles for loss after notching 2.0 tackles
for loss at UNLV (11/23)

« Fourth on the 2019 team in tackles with 61

« Season-high 15 tackles and 2.0 quarterback sacks at Army
West Point (10/26)

+ 10 tackles in the Air Force contest (9/27)

« Has six games in his career with 10 or more tackles

- Credited with 2.0 tackles for loss and a quarterback sack in
the Northern Colorado win (8/29)

« Team leader with 3.0 quarterback sacks

« Started 12 gamesin 2018

« Ranked tied for sixth nationally with three fumble recoveries
ayear ago

« Second on the 2018 team in tackles with 93

- Single-game career best 15 tackles, 2.0 tackles for loss,

a forced fumble and a fumble recovery vs. Fresno State
(11/24/18)

« Four games in 2018 with 10 or more tackles

- Team leader with 10.0 tackles for loss

« Interceptions at Washington State (9/8) and at #20/#23-Ore-
gon (9/15)

- A reserve linebacker and special teams player his first two
seasons

STATISTICS G TT TFL SK FF FR INT
Career 33 162 170 5.0 4 4 2
2019 9 61 70 3.0 2 1 0

28 Tysyn Parker, LB

- Starter in each of the first seven contests in 2019 and has 12
career starts

« Season-high 11 tackles and 2.0 tackles for loss vs. San Diego
State (10/19)

« Has two games in his career with 10 or more tackles - both
against San Diego State at home

+ Had a quarterback sack in the Northern Colorado game (8/29)
- Primarily a reserve linebacker and special teams player after
starting in the 2018 opener vs. UC Davis

- Played in nine contests and started four times in 2017



- Shared game high tackling honors in the San Diego State
game with a single-game season-best 16

« One of four freshman starters on defense in 2017

- Two-time Academic All-Mountain West award winner

STATISTICS G TT TFL SK FF FR PBU
Career 28 94 50 1.0 0 2 0
2019 8 40 35 1.0 0 1 0

31 Ethan Aguayo, LB

+ 41 games played and 38 career starts for San José State

- Football Bowl Subdivision (FBS) national leader in tackles per
game in weeks #2, #3 and #6

+ 14 career games with 10 or more tackles

- Led all players with 14 stops at Air Force (9/27)

« Shared game-high honors at Arkansas (9/21) with 10 tackles
« First interception of the season in the Arkansas win resulted
in a 32-yard return and San Jose State TD scoring drive

« Game-high 14 tackles vs. Tulsa (9/7)

« Matched his single-game career best 20 tackles in the North-
ern Colorado triumph (8/29)

« The second Spartan in the last six years to have two or more
20-tackle games in a career

+ Ninth among active Football Bowl Subdivision (FBS) players
for number of tackles (337) and is sixth among active players
for most tackles per game (8.22)

+ 2018 honorable mention All-Mountain West

+ 2018 team leader with 106 tackles

+ 29th among FBS players in 2018 tackles per game at 9.6

- Single-game career best 20 tackles against Nevada (11/17/18)
- Tied for 21st nationally with two fumble recoveries in 2017

« Third on the 2017 team with 84 tackles

- Sixth on the 2016 team in tackles with 53

STATISTICS G TT TFL SK FF FR INT PBU
Career 41 337 155 50 0 1 2 8
2019 8 94 30 20 0 0 1 1

Football Bowl Subdivision (FBS) Active Career Leaders
Tackles Per Game

Name, School G Tackles Avg.
1. Javahn Ferguson N. Mexico St. 36 335 9.31
2. Bryan London, Il, Texas State 48 445 9.27
3. David Woodward, Utah State 29 256 8.83
4. Colin Schooler, Arizona 36 302 8.39
5. Evan Weaver, California 47 394 8.38
6. Ethan Aguayo, San Jose State 41 337 8.22
7. Carlton Martial, Troy 23 189 8.22

Football Bowl Subdivision (FBS) Active Career Leaders
Total Tackles

Name, School G Tackles
1. Bryan London, ll, Texas State 48 445
2. Logan Wilson, Wyoming 50 404
3. Evan Weaver, California 47 394
4.Tony Dye, Oregon 47 376
5. Jordyn Brooks, Texas Tech 47 367
6. John Lako, Akron 49 361
7.DeJon Harris, Arkansas 47 360
8. Shaquile Quarterman, Miami, (Fla.)50 339
9. Ethan Aguayo, San Jose State 40 337

16 Rico Tolefree, LB

- Starter in each of the first 11 games in 2019

« A pass interception in consecutive games - at Nevada (10/12)
and vs. New Mexico (10/4)

« Single-game career-high 2.0 quarterback sacks in the Army
West Point win (10/26)

- Season-high 1.5 tackles for loss at Nevada

« Has a career-high six tackles five times this season including
at Hawai'i (11/9)

« First career forced fumble and fumble recovery on the same
play and later his first major college interception in the New
Mexico win

+ A 2018 redshirt

« Appeared in all 12 games and was credited with one tackle as
a 2017 freshman

STATISTICS G TT TFL SK FF FR INT

Career 27 48 25 20 1 1 2
2019 11 47 25 20 1 1 2
45 Kyle Harmon, LB

« 10th nationally in forced fumbles with three

« Created his third forced fumble of the season in the Army
West Point win (10/26)

« Tied for 19th nationally with two fumble recoveries

- Starter in each of the last seven games prior to the Fresno
State contest

« Shares the team lead with 6.0 tackles for loss

« Game-high 13 tackles and a quarterback sack vs. Boise State
(11/2)

- New single-game career high of 14 tackles at Army West
Point

« Also notched his first career quarterback sack and a fumble
recovery against Army

« 12 tackles and 0.5 tackles for loss at Nevada (10/12)

«Has 11 career starts since his 2018 freshman season

« Shares the team lead with 6.0 tackles for loss

« Third on the team in tackles with 81

- Single-game career-best 2.5 tackles for loss and eight total
tackles in the Arkansas win (9/21)

- Made his first major college start in the 2018 Oregon game
(9/15) and shared game-high honors with nine stops

- Had one of three interceptions at Washington State (9/8)

STATISTICS G TT TFL SK FF FR INT
Career 20 127 75 20 3 2 1
2019 11 87 60 20 3 2 0

41 Hadari Darden, LB

«In on four tackles against Army West Point (10/26) and vs.
Boise State (11/2)

- One of eight Spartans with a tackle for loss at Nevada (10/12)
- Credited with a blocked kick on a PAT attempt in the Air Force
game (9/27)

- Starter in the Tulsa game and was credited with five tackles
and 0.5 tackles for loss

« Now has eight career starts

- Starter in each of the last five games in 2018

« Season best eight tackles at Utah State (11/10/18)

+ Redshirt during the 2017 season



« Community College transfer from Contra Costa College

STATISTICS G TT TFL SK FF FR INT
Career 18 57 35 00 0 0 1
2019 11 28 15 0.0 0 0 0

12 Brandon Ezell, CB

- Starting cornerback seven times this season

- Team leader and tied for 15th nationally with four pass inter-
ceptions

« Fourth interception of the season came against Boise State
(11/2)

« Season-high 1.5 tackles for loss at UNLV (11/23)

- Single-game career high six tackles vs. San Diego State
(10/19) and Boise State (11/2)

« Second San Jose State this season to intercept two passes in
one game with his pair of thefts in the New Mexico win (10/4)
- Two tackles and two pass break-ups in the Arkansas victory
(9/21)

+ Has a 25-yard punt return in the season-opening victory
versus Northern Colorado

+ Was the team’s longest punt return since the 2015 season

+ Redshirtin 2018

« Played in nine games as a reserve cornerback and special
teams player

STATISTICS G TT TFL SK FF INT PBU
Career 20 38 25 00 1 4 4
2019 11 33 25 00 0 4 4

23 Nehemiah Shelton, CB

- A starter in seven games prior to the Fresno State encounter
« Has three interceptions for the season

- Credited with a forced fumble at the San Jose State goal line
in the Nevada game (10/12) and vs. Boise State (11/2)

« A fumble recovery in his first major college start at Air Force
« A single-game career high 10 tackles, two pass break-ups and
a pass interception in the 31-24 victory at Arkansas (9/21)

« Played in three games in 2018

« First major college interception at Washington State (9/8)

- Credited with a pass break up in the Fresno State contest
(11/24)

+ A 2018 transfer from Long Beach City College

STATISTICS G TT TFL SK FF FR INT PBU
Career 14 45 00 0.0 2 1 4 8
2019 11 41 00 0.0 2 1 3 7

2 Zamore Zigler, CB

- Six starts at a cornerback spot in 2019

- 18 total starts in his three-plus seasons

« Season-high five tackles vs. Northern Colorado (8/30) and
Tulsa (9/7)

+ Has a 21.5 yard kickoff return average in 2019

« Season-long 46 yard kickoff return in the Army West Point win
« Had eight starts as a running back in his first two seasons

« Second on the 2017 team in rushing with 352 yards

« Has three 100-plus yards career rushing games

- Career-high 121 yards on 12 carries and a 17-yard TD in the
Cal Poly win (9/2)

« First major college 100-yard rushing game was 15 carries for
a season-high 111 yards and two TDs against Portland State
(9/10/16)

+ 2016 season-high 24 carries for 104 yards at lowa State
(9/24/16)

« Third on the 2016 team in rushing yards at 423

+ 2016 team leader with his 5.4 yards per carry average

« Has touchdown runs of 75 yards at New Mexico (10/1/16) and
74 vs. Portland State (9/10/16)

« Played in eight games and started four times in 2016

« Fluent in sign language

RUSHING

STATISTICS G NO. YDS. AVG. D LG
Career 20 150 775 52 4 751D
DEFENSIVE

STATISTICS G TT TFL SK FR INT PBU
Career 42 51 3.0 00 0 1 4
2019 11 24 20 0.0 0 0 2

20 Tre White, CB

« First start of the season against Army and was credited with a
season-high three tackles in the win

« First career quarterback sack and two tackles vs. San Diego
State (10/19)

+Played in all 12 games in 2018

« First major college start was at Washington State (9/8/18)

- Season-high five tackles vs. Nevada (11/17/18)

+ 2018 Academic All-Mountain West award recipient

STATISTICS G TT TFL SK FR |INT PBU

Career 21 18 1.0 1.0 1 0 1
2019 9 5 10 1.0 0 0 0
3 Tre Webb, S

- Starter in each of the first 11 games

« 21 career starts including the first 10 games of 2018

« First career interception at UNLV (11/23) which led to a San
Jose State touchdown

« Season-high nine tackles and a forced fumble in the Air Force
game (9/27)

« Fifth on the 2018 team in tackles with 72

« Has three double-digit tackle game as a Spartan - all in 2018
« A single-game career-high 11 tackles in his starting debut
against UC Davis (8/30) and vs. Hawai'i (9/29)

« Played in all 13 games as a reserve defensive back and special
teams contributor in 2017

- 31 tackles and one pass break-up as a redshirt freshman in
2017

STATISTICS G TT TFL SK FF |INT PBU

Career 34 155 3.0 05 2 1 7
2019 11 52 00 0.0 1 1 0
27 Jay Lenard, S

« A starter the last 29 games dating back to 2017

« Second on the team in tackles with 89

« Matched his career high of 13 tackles as the leading tackler in
the Nevada contest (10/12)



- Spartans’leading tackler and shared game-high honors with
nine tackles and a pass break-up in the New Mexico win

« First interception of the season and five tackles came in the
Arkansas victory (9/21)

« 12 tackles and a pass break-up in the Tulsa game

« Four consecutive double-digit tackle games in 2018

« Tied for third on the Spartans with 91 tackles

- Led all players with a single-game career-best 13 tackles
including a personal high 2.0 tackles for loss against UNLV
(10/28)

« First interception as a Spartan and two pass break-ups vs.
Hawai'i (9/29)

« Had the most starts of any San José State freshman on de-
fense in 2017

« A redshirt for the 2016 season

STATISTICS G TT TFL SK FF |INT PBU
Career 34 213 11.0 0.0 1 2 8
2019 11 89 45 00 0 1 3

Brief Encounters (special teams)

43 Alex Galland, P

« Averaging 39.8 yards a punt

«Landed 14 of his 41 punts inside the opponent’s 20-yard line
« Joined the Spartan Marching Band playing the trumpet for
the Star Spangled Banner prior to the Boise State game (11/2)
« Season-long 53-yard punt vs. Tulsa (9/7)

« Graduate transfer from Yale University

+ 2017 second-team All-lvy League punter

« 49 of his 147 punts for Yale were fair caught

- Career 37.0 yards per punt average

«Is the Spartans’ holder for kick-scoring opportunities

«Was a member of the Yale Precision Marching Band for three
years

- Can play the trumpet and the guitar

39 Matt Mercurio, PK

« Leading scorer in the Mountain West regardless of position
with 92 points

« Most points scored by a San Jose State player in a season
since Tyler Ervin's 96 in 2015

« Third nationally in scoring by a freshman in 2019

« Streak of 16 consecutive made field goal attempts stopped
with a 43 yard miss at UNLV (11/23)

« Tied the single-game school record for the third time this
season converting four field goals against Hawai'i (11/9)

« Enters the Fresno State game tied for ninth nationally at 1.73
field goals per game, tied for 20th nationally with his .826 con-
version percentage rate and tied for 30th nationally in scoring
(8.4/game)

« Named Mountain West Special Teams Player of the Week and
a Lou Groza Collegiate Placekicker Star of the Week twice this
season for tying the school record with four field goals in the
New Mexico (10/4) and Army West Point (10/26) wins

« 4-of-4 kicking field goals at Army with conversions of 30, 22,
38 and 28 yards

+ Was 4-of-5 in field goal kicking vs. New Mexico with a 41-yard
miss followed by conversions of 24, 33, a season-long 49, and
24 yards a second time

« 19-for-23 in field goals for the season

+ One of six Spartan kickers to convert at least 15 field goals in
a season

- Connected on a 47-yard field goal after missing a 46-yard try
in the Arkansas victory (9/21)

« First major college career field goal of 22 yards vs. Tulsa (9/7)
« Redshirt freshman who converted his 13 PATs before missing
his first of the year against New Mexico

« Missed from 42 yards against Northern Colorado in his first
major college field goal try

+ Only returning kicker from the 2018 team

- Took three years of Chinese language classes in high school
« San Jose State University Dean’s Scholar

FIELD GOAL

STATISTICS 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+ Totals
Career 9-9 5-5 5-9 0-0 19-23
2019 9-9 5-5 5-9 0-0 19-23

NCAA Freshman Scoring Leaders
Name, School Games Points PPG

1. Cade York, PK, LSU 11 112 10.2
2. Trey Wolff, PK, Texas Tech 11 94 8.5
3. Matt Mercurio, PK, San José State 11 92 8.4
4. Kenny Gainwell, RB, Memphis 11 90 8.2
5. Andrew Stein, PK, So. Mississippi 11 82 7.5

Football Bowl Subdivision (FBS) Active Career Leaders
Consecutive Field Goals

Name, School Streak In2019
1. Nick Sciba, Wake Forest 32 21-21*
2. Blake Mazza, Washington State 18 18-19
3. Matt Mercurio, San José State 16 19-23
4. Jake Verity, East Carolina 13 23-28

Jonathan Song, TCU 13 22-23%

Dalton Witherspoon, Houston 13 18-21*

* - streak is on-going as of games played through November 23

48 Chris Wood, PK/P

« First season with the Spartans

- Converted team'’s first successful onside kick since the 2014
season vs. Tulsa (9/7)

+ Has 10 touchbacks on 51 attempts after nine games

« Kicked a 34-yard game-winning field goal for Glendale
College with 0:02 remaining in a 27-24 win over Santa Ana
College (11/5/18)



2019 NCAA STATISTICS (as of 11/24) Academic Achievements by 2019 Spartans
Team categories

Scoring Offense - 52nd Scoring Defense - 111th 2019 William V. Campbell Trophy
Total Offense - 49th Total Defense - 109th (Presented by the National Football Foundation
Rushing Offense - 125th Rushing Defense - 126th to the top college football scholar-athlete)
Passing Efficiency - 53rd Passing Defense - 59th Josh Love, QB, national semifinalist
Kickoff Returns - 82nd Punt Returns - 103rd
Net Punting - 110th Turnover Margin - 10th tied 2018 Mountain West All-Academic Team
Turnovers Gained - 9th tied Fumbles Recovered - (3.00 or higher cumulative grade-point average and
Passes Intercepted - 2nd tied 53rd tied playing in at least half of the team’s games)
Fewest Penalty Yards - 65th
Sacks Allowed - 4th Team Sacks - 109th E.J. Ane, DL Isaiah Ossai, LB
Jackson Burrill, TE Jesse Osuna, LB
Individual categories (Top-50) Jalend Dinwiddie, S Tysyn Parker, LB
Passing yardage - Josh Love, 3rd, 330.3/game Brett Foley, TE Trevor Robbins, OL
Receptions per game - Tre Walker, 5th, 7.9/game Cade Hall, DL Jackson Snyder, OT
Receiving yards per game - Tre Walker, 5th, 114.3/game Kyle Harmon, LB Terrell Townsend, DT
Completions per game - Josh Love, 5th, 24.55/game Austin Liles, WR Duane Tuitasi, DL
Total offense - Josh Love, 6th, 323.5/game Josh Love, QB Christian Webb, LB
Field goals per game - Matt Mercurio, 9th tied, 1.73/game Brendan Manigo, RB Tre White, CB
Forced fumbles - Kyle Harmon, 10th, 0.27/game Deano Motes, OT Lionell Wiggins, LB
Solo tackles - Jay Lenard, 11th, 5.8/game 2019 San José State University President’s Scholars
Receiving yards - Tre Walker, 14th, 1,029 yards (4.00 grade-point average in a semester)
Interceptions per game - Jalend Dinwiddie, S Andrew Jenkins, S
Brandon Ezell, 15th tied, 0.4/game
Bobby Brown, II, 44th tied, 0.3/game 2019 San José State University Dean’s Scholars
Fumbles recovered - Kyle Harmon, 19th tied, 0.2/game (3.65 grade-point average in a semester)
Brett Foley, TE Matt Mercurio, PK
Passing touchdowns - Josh Love, 24th tied, 22 Austin Liles, WR DeJon Packer, RB
Passing yards per completion - Josh Love, 25th, 13.46 Alii Matau, LB Duane Tuitasi, DL
Scoring - Matt Mercurio, 30th tied, 8.4/game
Field goal percentage - Matt Mercurio, 30th tied, 82.6% 2019 Mountain West Scholar-Athlete
(3.50 or higher cumulative grade-point average)
Rushing touchdowns - DeJon Packer, 34th tied, 10 TDs Jalend Dinwiddie, S Duane Tuitasi, DL
Yards per pass attempt - Josh Love, 35th, 8.13/attempt DeJon Packer, RB

Points responsible for - Josh Love, 36th, 150 points
Total touchdowns - DeJon Packer, 38th tied, 11 TDs
Kickoff returns - Zamore Zigler, 47th, 21.5/return

Spartans in the NFL: Ten former San José State football
players were listed on a NFL roster on November 17,2019. One
more is coaching in the NFL.

Andre Chachere, Carolina (practice squad)
David Fales, QB, New York Jets

Tyler Ervin, RB, Jacksonville

Isaiah Irving, OLB, Chicago
Akeem King, CB, Seattle

Jeremiah Kolone, OL, Los Angeles Rams (practice squad)
Josh Oliver, TE, Jacksonville
David Quessenberry, OL, Tennessee (practice squad)

Wes Schweitzer, OL, Atlanta

Keith Smith, FB, Atlanta

James Saxon, Arizona, running backs coach




Pronunciation Guide

Ethan Aguayo Ag-gweye-oh
E.J. Ane Ah-nay
Johnny Balderas Ball-dare-us
Jackson Burrill Burr-rell
Hadari Darden Huh-da-rhee Darr-den
Brandon Ezell E-zell
Viliami Fehoko Vill-ee-ah-me Feh-hoe-coe
Bailey Gaither Gay-thur
Alex Galland Gal-land
Kyle Hoppe HOP-ee
Chance La Chapelle La-sha-pell
Sailosi Latu Sigh-low-see Lah-two
Jay Lenard Len-urd
Austin Liles Ly-ulls
Brendan Manigo MAN-ee-Go
Korey Mariboho Mare-ee-bow-hoe

Matt Mercurio

Murr-cure-ee-oo

Deano Motes

Dean-oh Motes

Jaime Navarro

Hi-me Nah-var-row

Sitaleki Nunn

Sit-ah-lek-ee Nunn

Quinn Oseland

Owes-land

DeJon Packer

Kairee Robinson

Day-john Packer
Ky-ree Robinson

Dimitri Sakalia

Sah-kah-lee-ah

Demanuel Talauati

Tah-lah-oo-ah-tee

Isa’ako Togia

Ess-ee-ah-ko Tong-gee-ah

Rico Tolefree

Tole-free

Terrell Townsend

Tah-rell

Alec Trujillo

Al-eck True-he-oh

Duane Tuitasi
Zamore Zigler

Too-ee-tahs-ee
Zah-more Zig-lurr

Coach Fred Guidici

Fred Jew-dee-she

Coach Derick Odum
Coach Joe Seumalo

Oh-dum

See-ah-mah-lou




2019 Game-by-Game Leaders

Game (Date) Rushing Yards (Att.) Passing Yards Receptions Receiving Yards (Rec.)
No. Colorado (8/30) Nick Nash (67 - 5 att.) Josh Love - 224 Isaiah Hamilton - 5 Isaiah Hamilton - 91 (5 rec.)
Tulsa (9/7) DeJon Packer (53-12att.) Josh Love-189 Bailey Gaither -5 Bailey Gaither - 68 (5 rec.)
Arkansas (9/21) DeJon Packer (40 - 8 att.) Josh Love - 402 Tre Walker - 12 Tre Walker - 161 (12 rec.)
Air Force (9/27) Nick Nash (62 - 11 att.) Josh Love - 198 Tre Walker - 6 Tre Walker - 69 (6 rec.)
New Mexico (10/4) Nick Nash (29 - 9 att.) Josh Love - 405 Tre Walker - 7 Tre Walker - 130 (7 rec.)
Nevada (10/12) Nick Nash (23 - 3 att.) Josh Love - 405 Tre Walker - 6 Bailey Gaither - 131 (5 rec.)
San Diego State (10/19) Kairee Robinson (59- 14 att.) Josh Love - 218 Bailey Gaither - 4 Bailey Gaither - 75 (4 rec.)
Isaiah Hamilton - 4
Army (10/26) DelJon Packer (63-9att)  Josh Love-314 Tre Walker - 6 Tre Walker - 94 (6 rec.)
Boise State (11/2) Kairee Robinson (41- 9 att.) Josh Love - 438 Tre Walker -9 Tre Walker - 193 (9 rec.)
Hawai'i (11/9) DeJon Packer (112 -20 att.) Josh Love - 375 Tre Walker - 10 Tre Walker - 138 (10 rec.)
UNLV (11/23) DelJon Packer (78 -16 att.)  Josh Love -465 Tre Walker - 12 Tre Walker - 133 (12 rec.)
Fresno State (11/30)
Game Total Tackles Tackles for Loss Quarterback Sacks (15) Interceptions (15)
No. Colorado (8/30) Ethan Aguayo - 20 Ethan Aguayo - 2.0 Ethan Aguayo - 1.0 Nehemiah Shelton - 1
Jesse Osuna - 2.0 Jesse Osuna-1.0 Bobby Brown, Il - 1

Tysyn Parker - 1.0
Demanuel Talauati- 1.0

Tulsa (9/7) Ethan Aguayo - 14 Cade Hall-1.0 None None
Viliami Fehoko - 1.0
Christian Webb - 1.0
Christian Johnson - 1.0

Arkansas (9/21) Ethan Aguayo - 10 Kyle Harmon - 2.5 None Bobby Brown, Il - 2
Nehemiah Shelton - 10 Nehemiah Shelton - 1
Ethan Aguayo - 1
Jay Lenard - 1

Air Force (9/27) Ethan Aguayo - 14 Sailosi Latu- 1.0 None None

New Mexico (10/4) Jay Lenard -9 Kyle Harmon - 1.0 None Brandon Ezell - 2
Nehemiah Shelton - 1
Rico Tolefree - 1

Nevada (10/12) Jay Lenard - 13 Cade Hall - 2.0 E.J.Ane-1.0 Brandon Ezell - 1
Rico Tolefree - 1

San Diego State (10/19) Tysyn Parker - 10 Tysyn Parker - 2.0 Tre White - 1.0 None
Demanuel Talauati - 1.0

Army (10/26) Jesse Osuna - 15 Jesse Osuna-2.0 Jesse Osuna-2.0 None
Rico Tolefree - 2.0
Kyle Harmon - 1.0

Boise State (11/2) Kyle Harmon - 13 Cade Hall - 2.0 Kyle Harmon - 1.0 Brandon Ezell - 1
Ethan Aguayo-1.0
Viliami Fehoko - 1.0

Hawai'i (11/9) Jay Lenard -9 Jay Lenard - 2.0 None None

UNLV (11/23) Ethan Aguayo -9 Jesse Osuna-2.0 None Tre Webb - 1
Fresno State (11/30)



2019

Starting
Lineups
. San Army .
No. Air New . Boise Ly Fresno
Tulsa  Arkansas . Nevada Diego West Hawai’'i  UNLV
Colorado Force Mexico . State State
State Point
Offense
Blackwell | Blackwell Walker Walker Walker Walker Walker Walker Walker Walker Walker
WR (12) WR (13) WR (8) WR (9) WR (10) WR(11) WR(11) WR (12) WR (13) WR (14) WR (15)
Snyder Snyder Snyder Snyder Snyder Snyder Snyder Snyder Snyder Snyder Snyder
LT (21) LT (22) LT (23) LT (24) LT (25) LT (26) LT (27) LT (28) LT (29) LT (30) LT (31)
Kowalski Kowalski Kowalski | Kowalski Kowalski | Kowalski | Kowalski Kowalski | Kowalski | Kowalski | Kowalski
LG (34) LG (35) LG (36) LG (37) LG (38) LG (39) LG (40) LG (41) LG (42) LG (43) LG (44)
Hoppe Hoppe Hoppe Hoppe Hoppe Hoppe Hoppe Hoppe Hoppe Hoppe Hoppe
c(8) c(9) C(10) c() c(12) Cc(13) Cc(14) C(15) c(16) c(17) c(18)
Stevens Stevens Stevens Stevens Stevens Stevens Stevens Stevens Stevens Stevens Stevens
RG (1) RG (2) RG (3) RG (4) RG (5) RG (6) RG (7) RG (8) RG (9) RG 10) RG (11)
Oseland Oseland Oseland Oseland Oseland Oseland Oseland Oseland | Oseland Oseland Oseland
RT (3) RT (4) RT (5) RT (6) RT (7) RT (8) RT (9) RT (10) RT (11) RT (12) RT (13)
Foley Humphreys | Deese, Jr. Foley Humphreys Foley Humphreys Foley Foley Deese, Jr. Foley
TE(1) TE(8) TE (1) TE (2) TE(9) TE(3) TE(10) TE (4) TE (5) TE (2) TE (6)
Love Love Love Love Love Love Love Love Love Love Love
QB (15) QB (16) QB (17) QB (18) QB (19) QB (20) QB (21) QB (22) QB (23) QB (24) QB (25)
Packer Packer Nevens Packer Packer Holiness | Robinson | Robinson | Robinson Packer Packer
RB (1) RB (2) RB (15) RB (3) RB (4) RB (1) RB (1) RB (2) RB (3) RB (5) RB (6)
Hamilton | Hamilton | Hamilton | Hamilton | Hamilton | Deese, Jr. | Hamilton | Hamilton | Hamilton | Hamilton | Hamilton
WR (1) WR (2) WR (3) WR (4) WR (5) TE (2) WR (6) WR (7) WR (8) WR (9) WR (10)
Gaither Gaither Gaither Gaither Gaither Gaither Gaither Gaither Gaither Gaither Gaither
WR (9) WR (10) WR(11) WR (12) WR (13) WR (14) WR (15) WR (16) WR (17) WR (18) WR (19)
Defense
Fehoko Fehoko Fehoko Fehoko Fehoko Fehoko Fehoko Talauati Fehoko Fehoko Fehoko
DE (1) DE (2) DE (3) DE (4) DE (5) DE (6) DE (7) DE (1) DE (8) DE (9) DE (10)
Latu Latu Latu Latu Latu Latu Latu Latu Latu Latu Latu
NT (17) NT (18) NT (19) NT (20) NT (21) NT (22) NT (23) NT (24) NT (25) NT (26) NT (27)
Hall Hall Hall Hall Hall Hall Hall Hall Hall Hall Hall
DT (9) DT (10) DT (11) DT (12) DT (13) DT (14) DT (15) DT (16) DT (17) DT (18) DT (19)
Osuna Tolefree Osuna Osuna Osuna Osuna Darden Osuna Darden Brown Il Osuna
LB (12) LB (2) LB (13) LB (14) LB (15) LB (16) LB (7) LB (17) LB (8) NB (4) LB (18)
Parker Parker Parker Parker Parker Parker Parker Harmon Harmon | Harmon Harmon
LB (6) LB (7) LB (8) LB (9) LB (10) LB (11) LB (12) LB (9) LB (10) LB (11) LB (12)
Aguayo Aguayo Aguayo Aguayo Harmon Harmon Harmon Aguayo Aguayo Aguayo Aguayo
LB (31) LB (32) LB (33) LB (34) LB (6) LB (7) LB (8) LB (35) LB (36) LB (37) LB (38)
Tolefree Darden Tolefree | Tolefree Tolefree | Tolefree Tolefree | Tolefree | Tolefree Tolefree Tolefree
LB (1) LB (6) LB (3) LB (4) LB (5) LB (6) LB (7) LB (8) LB (9) LB (10) LB(11)
Ezell Ezell Ezell Shelton Shelton Shelton Shelton White Shelton Shelton Shelton
CB (1) CB(2) CB(3) CB (1) CB(2) CB(3) CB (4) CB(2) CB(5) CB(6) CB(7)
Zigler Zigler Zigler Hawkins Zigler Zigler Ezell Zigler Ezell Ezell Ezell
CB(13) CB (14) CB(15) CB(3) CB(16) CB(17) CB (4) CB(18) CB (5) CB (6) CB(7)
T.Webb T. Webb T.Webb T.Webb T.Webb T.Webb T.Webb T.Webb T.Webb T. Webb T.Webb
S(10) S(1) S(12) S(13) S(14) S(15) S(16) S(17) S(18) S(19) S (20)
Lenard, Lenard, Lenard, Lenard, Lenard Lenard Lenard Lenard Lenard Lenard Lenard
S(19) S (20) S(21) S(22) S(23) S (24) S (25) S (26) S (27) S (28) S (29)

(#4#) -
career
starts




WR
LT
LG
RG
RT
TE
QB

RB

WR

WR

DE

NT

DE

LB

LB

LB

LB
CB

CB

SS

FS

PK

KO

PR

KOR
LS

10
55
79
56
70
76
85
12

21

82

84

42

92

11

45

31

16
23

12

27

43
39
48
43
84

51

San Jose State University Football Depth Chart (as of 11/24)

Offense
Tre Walker (5-11, 175, JR, 2V, Los Angeles, Calif.) 11
Jackson Snyder (6-5, 291, JR, 2V, Kentfield, Calif.) 67
Troy Kowalski (6-5, 307, SR, 3V, Glendale, Ariz.) 71
Kyle Hoppe (6-1, 285, JR, 2V, Temecula, Calif.) 57
Tyler Stevens (6-4, 298, SO, SQ, Chandler, Ariz.) 78

Quinn Oseland (6-6, 305, Grad, TR, Springfield, Ill.)

64

Brett Foley (6-3, 236, SR, 2V, San Jose, Calif.) 81

87

Josh Love (6-2, 205, SR, 2V, Mission Viejo, Calif.) 16

5

DelJon Packer (5-11, 223, SR, 1V, San Jose, Calif.) 1

23

32

Isaiah Hamilton (5-11, 180, FR, RS, Baldwin Park, Calif.) 4

17

Bailey Gaither (6-1, 182, SR, 3V, Paso Robles, Calif.) 13

Defense

Viliami Fehoko (6-4, 233, FR, RS, East Palo Alto, Calif.) 97

99

Sailosi Latu (6-2, 334, SR, 1V, Fo'ui, Tonga) 54

98

48

Cade Hall (6-2, 260, SO, 1V, Morgan Hill, Calif.) 91

95

Jesse Osuna (6-0, 25, SR, 1V, Morgan Hill, Calif.) 46

49

Kyle Harmon (6-0, 225, SO, 1V, Antioch, Calif.) 28

44

Ethan Aguayo (6-2, 228, SR, 3V, Mission Viejo, Calif.) 45

40

Rico Tolefree (6-1, 233, SO, 1V, Richmond, Calif.) 41

Nehemiah Shelton (6-2, 168, SO, RS, Gardena, Calif.) 6

1

Brandon Ezell (6-0, 190, SR, 1V, Los Alamitos, Calif.) 2

20

Tre Webb (6-2, 194, JR, 2V, Riverside, Calif.) 22

34

Jay Lenard (6-1, 209, JR, 2V, Beaumont, Texas) 14

Alex Galland (6-2, 200, Grad, TR, Bakersfield, Calif.) 48

Matt Mercurio (6-1, 176, FR, RS, Salinas, Calif.) 48

Chris Wood (5-11, 185, SO, JC, La Crescenta, Calif.) 39
Alex Galland (6-2, 200, Grad, TR, Bakersfield, Calif.)

Bailey Gaither (6-1, 182, SR, 3V, Paso Robles, Calif.) 12

Isaiah Holiness (5-10, 182, FR, HS, Redlands, Calif.) 2

Andrew Gonneville (6-2, 215, FR, HS, Mission Viejo, Calif.) 50

JaQuan Blackwell (6-0, 198, JR, 2V, Moreno Valley, Calif.)
Korey Mariboho (6-3, 287, SR, 1V, Tustin, Calif.)

Tyler Ostrom (6-3, 280, FR, HS, Ventura, Calif.)

Trevor Robbins (6-4, 285, JR, 1V, San Jose, Calif.)
Deano Motes (6-5, 275, SR, 1V, Chandler, Ariz.)

Jaime Navarro (6-3, 288, FR, RS, Temecula, Calif.)

Billy Bob Humphreys (6-5, 245, JR, 2V, Malibu, Calif.)
Derrick Deese, Jr. (6-4, 235, JR, RS, La Palma, Calif.)
Nick Nash (6-1, 184, FR, HS, Irvine, Calif.)

Alec Trujillo (5-11, 175, FR, HS, Exeter, Calif.)

Isaiah Holiness (5-10, 182, FR, HS, Redlands, Calif.)
Tyler Nevens (6-0, 225, JR, 2V, Hacienda Heights, Calif.)
Kairee Robinson (5-8, 185, FR, HS, Antioch, Calif.)
Andre Crump, Jr. (6-0, 180, FR, HS, Elk Grove, Calif.)
Sitaleki Nunn (5-11, 182, SO, 1V, San Mateo, Calif.)
Jermaine Braddock (6-1, 191, FR, RS, Covina, Calif.)

Christian Johnson (6-6, 276, JR, 1V, Olivehurst, Calif.)
Dimitri Sakalia (6-3, 268, FR, RS, East Palo Alto, Calif.)
Demanuel Talauati (6-1, 305, FR, RS, San Diego, Calif.)
Terrell Townsend (6-4, 268, JR, 1V, Oakland, Calif.)
Josh Gomez (6-2, 265, FR, HS, Salinas, Calif.)

E.J. Ane (6-2, 265, SO, 1V, Fort Irwin, Calif.)

Cameron Alexander (6-5, 300, JR, 1V, Los Angeles, Calif.)
Christian Webb (6-3, 226, SR, 1V, Mission Viejo, Calif.)
Michael Pryor (6-3, 230, FR, RS, Pittsburg, Calif.)
Tyson Parker (6-1, 222, JR, 2V, Gardena, Calif.)

Jordan Cobbs (6-1, 234, FR, HS, Oakland, Calif.)

Kyle Harmon (6-0, 225, SO, 1V, Antioch, Calif.)

Isa'ako Togia (6-1, 210, SO, 1V, Garden Grove, Calif.)
Hadari Darden (6-3, 213, JR, 1V, Berkeley, Calif.)
Johnny Balderas (6-1, 187, SO, 1V, Shafter, Calif.)
Chandler Hawkins (5-11, 206, SR, 3V, Los Angeles, Calif.)
Zamore Zigler (5-10, 170, SR, 3V, Rialto, Calif.)

Tre White (6-0, 189, SO, 1V, Benicia, Calif.)

Tre Jenkins (6-1, 213, FR, RS, Stockton, Calif.)

Jalend Dinwiddie (5-11, 179, SO, 1V, Stockton, Calif.)
Bobby Brown, Il (6-0, 180, JR, 1V, Lancaster, Calif.)

Chris Wood (5-11, 185, SO, JC, La Crescenta, Calif.)
Chris Wood (5-11, 185, SO, JC, La Crescenta, Calif.)
Matt Mercurio (6-1, 176, FR, RS, Salinas, Calif.)

Brandon Ezell (6-0, 190, SR, 1V, Los Alamitos, Calif.)
Zamore Zigler (5-10, 170, SR, 3V, Rialto, Calif.)
Will Butler (6-1, 222, JR, JC, San Jose, Calif.)



WR
LT

LG

RG
RT
TE

QB
RB

WR
WR

DE
DT
DT
DE
LB
LB
LB
CB
CB
SS

FS

PK

PR
KOR
LS

79

51
50
54
72
16

11
20

27

98
90
44

29
15

14
32

47
28
47
20

53

Fresno State Football Depth Chart (as of 11/23)

Offense

Derrion Grim (6-1, 195, SR) 1
Nick Aibudefe (6-4, 285, SR) 72

75
Jace Fuamatu (6-3, 295, FR) 77
Tyrone Sampson, Jr. (6-2, 308, FR) 54
Bula Schmidt (6-1, 295, FR) 66
Dontae Bull (6-6, 324, SO) 65
Jared Rice (6-5, 243, SR) 15

80
Jorge Reyna (6-0, 215, SR) 6
Ronnie Rivers (5-8, 183, JR) 9
Emoryie Edwards (5-11, 193, FR) 5
Zane Pope (6-2, 195, SO) 3

Defense

Mykal Walker (6-3, 230, SR) 51
Keiti lakopo (5-11, 290, SR) 99
Kevin Atkins (6-2, 295, JR) 43
Leevel Tatum, Il (6-1, 250, JR) 33
Levelle Bailey (6-2, 200, FR) 11
Justin Rice (6-2, 225, JR) 41
Arron Mosby (6-4, 230, JR) 16
Chris Coleman (5-11, 186, SO) 26
Jarron Bryant (6-1, 185, SR) 2
Evan Williams (6-0, 195, FR) 23

25
Wylan Free (6-2, 185, SO) 32
Blake Cusick (6-2, 185, SR) 45
Cesar Silva (5-11, 185, JR) 37
Blake Cusick (6-2, 185, SR) 11
Ronnie Rivers (5-8, 183, JR) 27
Chris Coleman (5-11, 186, SO) 2

Jacob Westberry (6-3, 255, JR)

Keric Wheatfall (6-1, 179, JR)
Dontae Bull (6-6, 324, SO)
Alex Akingbulu (6-5, 285, JR)
Nick Abbs (6-5, 295, SR)

Bula Schmidt (6-1, 295, FR)
Quireo Woodley (6-4, 308, SO)
Syrus Tuitele (6-6, 300, JR)
Cam Sutton (6-6, 226, SR)
Juan Rodriguez (6-2, 240, JR)
Ben Woolridge (6-2, 206, FR)
Josh Hokit (6-1, 225, SR)
Jalen Cropper (6-0, 155, FR)
Jamal Glaspie (6-1, 178, FR)

Alex Cruz (6-2, 240, SO)

Ricky McCoy (6-2, 303, SR)
Alex Dumais (6-3, 285, FR)
Kwami Jones (6-2, 250, SR)
Sherwin King, Jr. (5-11, 210, FR)
Dorrzel Hicks (5-10, 222, SR)
Rian Fields (6-5, 201, FR)
Randy Jordan (5-9, 170, FR)
Chris Gaston (6-1, 183, SO)
Juju Hughes (5-11, 188, SR)
Bryson Oglesby (5-11, 205, SR)
Evan Williams (6-0, 195, FR)

Carson King (6-0, 190, FR)

Alex Fuller (6-2, 220, SO)

Jorge Reyna (6-0, 215, SR)

Zane Pope (6-2, 195, SO)

Patrick Elima-Jeune (6-0, 194, SO)



No.

31
95
29
91
93

11
25
13
77
14
35
30
50
51
62
a4
86

41
87
14
34
12
42
85
84
43
60
48
51
90

92
82
94
53

45

56
41
81
26
22
19
97
15
79

27
18

12
33
67

15
39
80

Name

Ethan Aguayo
Cameron Alexander
Adi Anderson

E.J. Ane

Sinjun Astani
Johnny Balderas
JaQuan Blackwell
Charlie Bostic lll
Jermaine Braddock
Scott Breslin
Bobby Brown, Il
Lorenzo Burkes
Jackson Burrill

Will Butler

Devon Calloway
Jesse Chamberlain
Jordan Cobbs
Vincent Corso
Andre Crump, Jr.
Hadari Darden
Derrick Deese, Jr.
Matt Der Torossian
Jalend Dinwiddie
Brandon Ezell
Viliami Fehoko
Brett Foley

Bailey Gaither
Alex Galland

Chris Galleta

Josh Gomez
Andrew Gonneville
Lando Grey

Cade Hall

Isaiah Hamilton
Jamaar Hardy
Cameron Hanson

Kyle Harmon
Chandler Hawkins
Isaiah Holiness

Kyle Hoppe

Steven Houston
Billy Bob Humphreys
Andrew Jenkins
Tre Jenkins

B.J. Johnson
Christian Johnson
Rahyme Johnson
Troy Kowalski
Chance La Chapelle
Sailosi Latu

Jay Lenard
Austin Liles

Stan Livingstone
Josh Love
Brendan Manigo
Korey Mariboho
Alii Matau
Dominick Mazotti
Matt Mercurio
Malikhi Miller

2019 San Jose State University Alphabetical Football Roster

Pos.

LB
DE
RB
DL
DE
CB
WR
CB
WR
oL
S
RB
TE
LS
LB
oL
LB
WR
WR
LB
TE
QB
S
CB
DL
TE
WR
p
oL
DL
LS
DL

DL
WR
DE
LB

LB
CB
WR
C
WR
TE
DB
S
S
DE
LB
oG
QB
NT

WR
CB
QB
RB
oT
LB
TE
PK
WR

Ht.
6-2
6-5

5-10
6-2
6-4
6-1
6-0

5-11
6-1
6-4
6-0
6-2
6-2
6-1
6-0
6-3
6-1

5-10
6-0
6-3
6-4
6-3

5-11
6-0
6-4
6-3
6-1
6-2
6-0
6-2
6-2
6-2

6-2
5-11
6-3
6-2

6-0
5-11
5-10

5-10

6-2

6-1
6-3

6-2
5-10
6-3
6-1
6-4
6-1

Wt.
228
300
201
265
261
187
198
195
191
280
180
230
230
222
220
295
234
172
180
213
235
195
186
190
233
236
182
200
293
265
215
290

260
180
276
230

225
206
182
285
197
245
175
213
200
276
230
307
225
334

209
190
175
205
197
287
226
232
176
185

Class

SR
JR
FR
SO
SO
SO
JR
FR
FR
JR
JR
FR
JR
JR
SO
SO
FR
JR
FR
JR
JR
FR
SO
SR
FR
SR
SR
Grad
SO
FR
FR
JR

SO
FR
SO
JR

SO
SR
FR
JR
SO
JR
FR
FR
FR
JR
JR
SR
FR
SR

JR
JR
FR
SR
SO
SR
SO
FR
FR
FR

Exp.

3V
v
HS
1\
Vv
1V
2V
HS
RS
JC
I\
HS
2V
JC
SQ
I\
HS
JC
HS
Vv
RS
HS
Vv
v
RS
2V
3V
TR
SQ
HS
HS
JC

1\
RS
1V
JC

Vv
3V
HS
2V
SQ
2V
RS
RS
HS
1V
TR
3V
RS
I\

2V
2V
HS
3V
1\
I\
1V
HS
RS
HS

Hometown/Previous Schools

Mission Viejo, Calif./JSerra Catholic HS

Los Angeles, Calif./Mira Costa HS

Hayward, Calif./McClymonds HS

Fort Irwin, Calif./Silver Valley HS

Malibu, Calif./Loyola HS

Shafter, Calif./Liberty HS

Moreno Valley, Calif./Citrus Hill HS

Saratoga, Calif./Valley Christian HS

Covina, Calif./Charter Oak HS

Burbank, Calif./Ventura College, Burbank HS

Lancaster, Calif./College of the Canyons, Paraclete HS

Sacramento, Calif./Jesuit HS

San Jose, Calif./Bellarmine Prep

San Jose, Calif./ San Jose City College, Leigh HS

Westlake Village, Calif./Oaks Christian HS

Burbank, Calif./Burroughs HS

Oakland, Calif./San Leandro HS

Westlake Village, Calif./Moorpark College, Westlake HS

Elk Grove, Calif./Monterey Trail HS

Berkeley, Calif./Contra Costa College, Moreau Catholic HS

La Palma, Calif./Golden West College, Kennedy HS

Laguna Hills, Calif./Laguna Hills HS

Stockton, Calif./Stagg HS

Los Alamitos, Calif./Cerritos College, Los Alamitos HS

East Palo Alto, Calif./Saint Francis HS

San Jose, Calif./Archbishop Mitty HS

Paso Robles, Calif./Paso Robles HS

Bakersfield, Calif./Yale U., Liberty HS

San Diego, Calif./Mater Dei Catholic HS

Salinas, Calif./Salinas HS

Mission Viejo, Calif./Trabuco Hills HS

Pago Pago, American Samoa/Chabot College,
New Mexico Military Institute, Faasao Marist HS

Morgan Hill, Calif./Bellarmine Prep

Baldwin Park, Calif./Charter Oak HS

Antioch, Calif./Deer Valley HS

San Diego, Calif./Southwestern College,
Mount Miguel HS

Antioch, Calif./Freedom HS

Los Angeles, Calif./St. John Bosco HS

Redlands, Calif./Redlands East Valley HS

Temecula, Calif./Chaparral HS

Dublin, Calif./Dublin HS

Malibu, Calif./Notre Dame HS

Stockton, Calif./St. Mary’s HS

Stockton, Calif./St. Mary’s HS

Santa Rosa, Calif./Montgomery HS

Olivehurst, Calif./Wheatland HS

Los Angeles, Calif./ UCLA, Salesian HS

Glendale, Ariz./Mountain Ridge HS

Sacramento, Calif./Sheldon HS

Fo'ui, Tonga/Mt. San Antonio College,
American Fork HS, Los Osos HS

Beaumont, Texas/Rio Mesa HS

Anaheim, Calif./Orange HS

Carson, Calif./Lawndale HS

Mission Viejo, Calif./Long Beach Poly HS

San Jose, Calif./Bellarmine Prep

Tustin, Calif./Saddleback College, JSerra HS

Milpitas, Calif./Milpitas HS

Pleasanton, Calif./Amador Valley HS

Salinas, Calif./Palma HS

Oakland, Calif./El Cerrito HS




No.

78
16
64
23
72
17
36

76
37
71
11
21
74
28
49
57
32
99
49
69
23

55
61
70
75
54
38
38

40
16
98

96
83
10
46

73
20
59
48

Name

Deano Motes
Nick Nash
Jaime Navarro
Tyler Nevens
Jelani Newman
Sitaleki Nunn
Hunter Nye

Quinn Oseland
Isaiah Ossai
Tyler Ostrom
Jesse Osuna
DeJon Packer
Anthony Pardue
Tysyn Parker
Michael Pryor
Trevor Robbins
Kairee Robinson
Dimitri Sakalia
Noah Sanchez
Kyane Schmidt
Nehemiah Shelton
Jake Simmons

Jamar Simpson
Jack Snyder

Jacob Songer
Tyler Stevens
Beaux Tagaloa
Demanuel Talauati
Collin Tamas
Romero Teu

Isa’ako Togia
Rico Tolefree
Terrell Townsend
Alec Trujillo
Duane Tuitasi
Isac Velasquez
Tre Walker
Christian Webb

Tre Webb

John Weiss

Tre White
Lionell Wiggins
Chris Wood
Zamore Zigler

HEAD COACH: Brent Brennan
IASSISTANT COACHES: Joe Bernardi, Alonzo Carter, Kevin Cummings, Fred Guidici, Ryan Gunderson, Kevin McGiven, Derrick Odum,
Joe Seumalo, Scott White, Aric Williams
IGRADUATE ASSISTANTS: Matt Adkins, Jeff Anderson, Chandler Jones, Patrick Markarian

FOOTBALL ANALYST: Terry Malley

Pos.

oT
QB
oG
RB
oL
WR
RB

oL
LB
oL
LB
RB
oL
LB
LB
C
RB
DL
TE
oL
CB
QB

WR
oT
oL
oG
DL
DL
PK
RB

LB
LB
DE
QB
DT
WR
WR
LB

S
oL
CB
LB
P/K
CB

Ht.
6-5
6-1
6-3
6-4
5-11
5-11

5-11

6-4

5-11

5-10

5-11
5-10

Wt.
289
184
288
225
290
182
205

305
210
282
225
223
295
222
230
285
185
268
215
228
168
205

161
291
242
298
275
305
187
175

210
233
268
175
308
181
175
228

202
281
189
238
185
170

Class

SR
FR
FR
JR
FR
SO
JR

Grad
SO
FR
SR
SR
FR
JR
FR
JR
FR
FR
FR
FR
SO
SO

FR
JR
FR
SO
FR
FR
FR
JR

SO
SO
JR
FR
SR
FR
JR
SR

JR
FR
SO
SR
SO
SR

Exp.

1V
HS
RS
2V
HS
Vv
JC

TR
Vv
RS
Vv
1V
RS
2V
RS
Vv
HS
RS
HS
HS
RS
JC

HS
2V
RS
SQ
HS
RS
HS
JC

Vv
1\
1V
HS
Vv
RS
2V
1\

2V
RS
Vv
1V
JC
3V

Hometown/Previous Schools

Chandler, Ariz./Perry HS

Irvine, Calif./Woodbridge HS

Temecula, Calif./Great Oak HS

Hacienda Heights, Calif./Los Altos HS

Scottsdale, Ariz./Saguaro HS

San Mateo, Calif./Serra HS

Hollister, Calif./Monterey Peninsula College,
San Benito HS

Springfield, Ill./U. of Minnesota, Sacred Heart Griffin HS

San Jose, Calif./Oak Grove HS

Ventura, Calif./St. Bonaventure HS

Morgan Hill, Calif./Live Oak HS

San Jose, Calif./San Jose City College, Gunderson HS

Murrieta, Calif./Murrieta Valley HS

Gardena, Calif./Serra HS

Pittsburg, Calif./Pittsburg HS

San Jose, Calif./Archbishop Mitty HS

Antioch, Calif./De La Salle HS

East Palo Alto, Calif./ Menlo Atherton HS

La Habra, Calif./Villa Park HS, Whittier HS

San Jose, Calif./Valley Christian HS

Gardena, Calif./Long Beach City College, Serra HS

Rohnert Park, Calif./Santa Rosa Junior College,
Rancho Cotate HS

Moreno Valley, Calif./Rancho Verde HS

Kentfield, Calif./Marin Catholic HS

Santa Barbara, Calif./Bishop Diego HS

Chandler, Ariz./Hamilton HS

Concord, Calif./De La Salle HS, Concord HS

San Diego, Calif./Madison HS

Pleasanton, Calif./Amador Valley HS

Woodside, Calif./Foothill College, Chabot College,
Woodside HS

Garden Grove, Calif./Pacifica HS

Richmond, Calif./DeAnza HS

Oakland, Calif./South San Francisco HS

Exeter, Calif./San Joaquin Memorial HS, Exeter HS

Brisbane, Australia/Golden West College, Kedron State HS

Pomona, Calif./Diamond Ranch HS

Inglewood, Calif./Narbonne HS

Mission Viejo, Calif./Orange Coast College,
Mission Viejo HS

Riverside, Calif./Servite HS

El Dorado Hills, Calif./Ponderosa HS

Benicia, Calif./De La Salle HS

Compton, Calif./San Jose City College, Fairmont Prep

La Crescenta, Calif./Glendale College, Crescenta Valley HS

Rialto, Calif./Carter HS




ADAWN = =

N O

10
11
11
12
12
13
14
14
15
16
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
23
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

37
38
38

39
40
41
41
42
43
a4
45
16

48
48
49
49

No.

Name

Chandler Hawkins
Isaiah Holiness
Zamore Zigler

Tre Webb

Andre Crump
Sailosi Latu

Stan Livingstone
Alec Trujillo
Johnny Balderas
Jake Simmons

Chance La Chapelle
Alii Matau

Jamar Simpson
Tre Walker
JaQuan Blackwell
Jesse Osuna
Brandon Ezell
Josh Love
Jermaine Braddock
Bobby Brown, Il
Matt Der Torossian
Dominic Mazotti
Nick Nash

Rico Tolefree
Sitaleki Nunn
Austin Liles

B.J. Johnson

Tre White

DelJon Packer

Tre Jenkins

Tyler Nevens
Nehemiah Shelton
Andrew Jenkins
Jay Lenard

Tysyn Parker

Adi Anderson
Jackson Burrill
Ethan Aguayo
Kairee Robinson
Brendan Manigo
Jalend Dinwiddie
Lorenzo Burkes
Hunter Nye

Isaiah Ossai
Collin Tamas
Romero Teu

Matt Mercurio
Isa’ako Togia
Hadari Darden
Steven Houston
Viliami Fehoko
Alex Galland
Jordan Cobbs
Kyle Harmon
Christian Webb

Josh Gomez
Chris Wood
Michael Pryor
Noah Sanchez

2019 San Jose State University Numerical Football Roster

Pos.
CB
WR
CB

S
WR
NT

CB
QB
CB
QB

QB
LB
WR
WR
WR
LB
CB
QB
WR
S
QB
TE
QB
LB
WR
WR
S
CB
RB
S
RB
CB
DB
S
LB
RB
TE
LB
RB
RB
S
RB
RB

LB
PK
RB

PK
LB
LB
WR
DL
P
LB
LB
LB

DL
P/K
LB
TE

Ht.
5-11
5-10
5-10
6-0
6-0
6-2

6-0
5-11
6-1
6-1

6-4
6-1
5-11
5-11
6-0
6-0
6-0
6-2
6-1
6-0
6-3
6-4
6-1
6-1
5-11
6-3
6-2
6-0
5-11
6-1
6-0
6-2
5-10
6-1
6-1
5-10
6-2
6-2
5-8
5-10
5-11
6-2
5-11

5-10
5-9

6-1

6-3
6-4
6-4
6-2

6-0
6-3

6-2
5-11
6-3
6-2

Wt.
206
182
170
202
180
334

175
175
187
205

225
226
161
175
198
225
190
205
191
180
195
232
184
233
182
190
200
189
223
213
225
168
175
209
222
201
230
228
185
197
186
230
205

210
187
175

176
210
213
197
233
200
234
225
228

265
185
230
215

Class
SR
FR
SR
JR
FR
SR

FR
FR
SO
SO

FR
SO
FR
JR
JR
SR
SR
SR
FR
JR
FR
FR
FR
SO
SO
JR
FR
SO
SR
FR
JR
SO
FR
JR
JR
FR
JR
SR
FR
SO
SO
FR
JR

SO
FR
JR

FR
SO
JR
SO
FR
Grad
FR
SO
SR

FR
SO
FR
FR

Exp.

3V
HS
3V
2V
HS
I\

HS
HS
Vv
JC

RS
I\
HS
2V
2V
I\
I\
3V
RS
I\
HS
HS
HS
I\
I\
2V
HS
I\
I\
RS
2V
RS
RS
2V
2V
HS
2V
3V
HS
I\
I\
HS
JC

Vv
HS
JC

RS
I\
I\
SQ
RS
TR
HS
I\
I\

HS
JC
RS
HS

Hometown/Previous Schools
Los Angeles, Calif./St. John Bosco HS
Redlands, Calif./Redlands East Valley HS
Rialto, Calif./Carter HS
Riverside, Calif./Servite HS
Elk Grove, Calif./Monterey Trail HS
Fo'ui, Tonga/Mt. San Antonio College,
American Fork HS, Los Osos HS
Carson, Calif./Lawndale HS
Exeter, Calif./San Joaquin Memorial HS, Exeter HS
Shafter, Calif./Liberty HS
Rohnert Park, Calif./Santa Rosa Junior College,
Rancho Cotate HS
Sacramento, Calif./Sheldon HS
Milpitas, Calif./Milpitas HS
Moreno Valley, Calif./Rancho Verde HS
Inglewood, Calif./Narbonne HS
Moreno Valley, Calif./Citrus Hill HS
Morgan Hill, Calif./Live Oak HS
Los Alamitos, Calif./Cerritos College, Los Alamitos HS
Mission Viejo, Calif./Long Beach Poly HS
Covina, Calif./Charter Oak HS
Lancaster, Calif./College of the Canyons, Paraclete HS
Laguna Hills, Calif./Laguna Hills HS
Pleasanton, Calif./Amador Valley HS
Irvine, Calif./Woodbridge HS
Richmond, Calif./DeAnza HS
San Mateo, Calif./Serra HS
Anaheim, Calif./Orange HS
Santa Rosa, Calif./Montgomery HS
Benicia, Calif./De La Salle HS
San Jose, Calif./San Jose City College, Gunderson HS
Stockton, Calif./St. Mary’s HS
Hacienda Heights, Calif./Los Altos HS
Gardena, Calif./Long Beach City College, Serra HS
Stockton, Calif./St. Mary’s HS
Beaumont, Texas/Rio Mesa HS
Gardena, Calif./Serra HS
Hayward, Calif./McClymonds HS
San Jose, Calif./Bellarmine Prep
Mission Viejo, Calif./JSerra Catholic HS
Antioch, Calif./De La Salle HS
San Jose, Calif./Bellarmine Prep
Stockton, Calif./Stagg HS
Sacramento, Calif./Jesuit HS
Hollister, Calif./Monterey Peninsula College,
San Benito HS
San Jose, Calif./Oak Grove HS
Pleasanton, Calif./Amador Valley HS
Woodside, Calif./Foothill College,
Chabot College, Woodside HS
Salinas, Calif./Palma HS
Garden Grove, Calif./Pacifica HS
Berkeley, Calif./Contra Costa College, Moreau Catholic HS
Dublin, Calif./Dublin HS
East Palo Alto, Calif./Saint Francis HS
Bakersfield, Calif./Yale U., Liberty HS
Oakland, Calif./San Leandro HS
Antioch, Calif./Freedom HS
Mission Viejo, Calif./Orange Coast College,
Mission Viejo HS
Salinas, Calif./Salinas HS
La Crescenta, Calif./Glendale College, Crescenta Valley HS
Pittsburg, Calif./Pittsburg HS
La Habra, Calif./Villa Park HS, Whittier HS




No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Class Exp. Hometown/Previous Schools

50 Will Butler LS 6-1 222 JR JC San Jose, Calif./ San Jose City College, Leigh HS
51 Devon Calloway LB 6-0 220 SO SQ Westlake Village, Calif./Oaks Christian HS
51 Andrew Gonneville LS 6-2 215 FR HS Mission Viejo, Calif./Trabuco Hills HS
53 Cameron Hanson LB 6-2 230 JR JC San Diego, Calif./Southwestern College,
Mount Miguel HS
54 Demanuel Talauati DL 6-1 305 FR RS San Diego, Calif./Madison HS
55 Jack Snyder oT 6-5 291 JR 2V Kentfield, Calif./Marin Catholic HS
56 Kyle Hoppe C 6-1 285 JR 2V Temecula, Calif./Chaparral HS
57 Trevor Robbins C 6-4 285 JR I\ San Jose, Calif./Archbishop Mitty HS
59 Lionell Wiggins LB 6-3 238 SR Vv Compton, Calif./San Jose City College, Fairmont Prep
60 Chris Galleta oL 6-0 293 SO SQ San Diego, Calif./Mater Dei Catholic HS
61 Jacob Songer oL 6-5 242 FR RS Santa Barbara, Calif./Bishop Diego HS
62 Jesse Chamberlain oL 6-3 295 SO I\ Burbank, Calif./Burroughs HS
64 Jaime Navarro oG 6-3 288 FR RS Temecula, Calif./Great Oak HS
67 Korey Mariboho oT 6-3 287 SR Vv Tustin, Calif./Saddleback College, JSerra HS
69 Kyane Schmidt oL 6-3 228 FR HS San Jose, Calif./Valley Christian HS
70 Tyler Stevens oG 6-4 298 SO SQ Chandler, Ariz./Hamilton HS
71 Tyler Ostrom oL 6-3 282 FR RS Ventura, Calif./St. Bonaventure HS
72 Jelani Newman oL 6-4 290 FR HS Scottsdale, Ariz./Saguaro HS
73 John Weiss oL 6-4 281 FR RS El Dorado Hills, Calif./Ponderosa HS
74 Anthony Pardue oL 6-5 295 FR RS Murrieta, Calif./Murrieta Valley HS
75 Beaux Tagaloa DL 6-0 275 FR HS Concord, Calif./De La Salle HS, Concord HS
76 Quinn Oseland oL 6-6 305 Grad TR Springfield, 1Il./U. of Minnesota,
Sacred Heart Griffin HS
77 Scott Breslin oL 6-4 280 JR JC Burbank, Calif./Ventura College, Burbank HS
78 Deano Motes oT 6-5 289 SR I\ Chandler, Ariz./Perry HS
79 Troy Kowalski oG 6-5 307 SR 3V Glendale, Ariz./Mountain Ridge HS
80 Malikhi Miller WR 6-4 195 FR HS Oakland, Calif./El Cerrito HS
81 Billy Bob Humphreys TE 6-5 245 JR 2V Malibu, Calif./Notre Dame HS
82 Isaiah Hamilton WR 5-11 180 FR RS Baldwin Park, Calif./Charter Oak HS
83 Isac Velasquez WR 5-11 181 FR RS Pomona, Calif./Diamond Ranch HS
84 Bailey Gaither WR 6-1 182 SR 3V Paso Robles, Calif./Paso Robles HS
85 Brett Foley TE 6-3 236 SR 2V San Jose, Calif./Archbishop Mitty HS
86 Vincent Corso WR 5-10 172 JR JC Westlake Village, Calif./Moorpark College, Westlake HS
87 Derrick Deese, Jr. TE 6-4 235 JR RS La Palma, Calif./Golden West College, Kennedy HS
90 Lando Grey DL 6-2 290 JR JC Pago Pago, American Samoa/Chabot College,
New Mexico Military Institute, Faasao Marist HS
91 E.J. Ane DL 6-2 265 SO I\ Fort Irwin, Calif./Silver Valley HS
92 Cade Hall DL 6-2 260 SO I\ Morgan Hill, Calif./Bellarmine Prep
93 Sinjun Astani DE 6-4 261 SO Vv Malibu, Calif./Loyola HS
94 Jamaar Hardy DE 6-3 276 SO Vv Antioch, Calif./Deer Valley HS
95 Cameron Alexander DE 6-5 300 JR I\ Los Angeles, Calif./Mira Costa HS
96 Duane Tuitasi DT 6-1 308 SR I\ Brisbane, Australia/Golden West College, Kedron State HS
97 Christian Johnson DE 6-6 276 JR I\ Olivehurst, Calif./Wheatland HS
98 Terrell Townsend DE 6-4 268 JR I\ Oakland, Calif./South San Francisco HS
99 Dimitri Sakalia DL 6-3 268 FR RS East Palo Alto, Calif./ Menlo Atherton HS
97 Christian Johnson DE 6-6 289 SO SQ Olivehurst, Calif./Wheatland HS
98 Terrell Townsend DE 6-4 268 JR SQ Oakland, Calif./South San Francisco HS
99 Dimitri Sakalia DL 6-3 231 FR HS East Palo Alto, Calif./ Menlo Atherton HS

HEAD COACH: Brent Brennan

IASSISTANT COACHES: Joe Bernardi, Alonzo Carter, Kevin Cummings, Fred Guidici, Ryan Gunderson, Kevin McGiven, Derrick Odum, Joe Seumalo,
Scott White, Aric Williams

IGRADUATE ASSISTANTS: Matt Adkins, Jeff Anderson, Chandler Jones, Patrick Markarian

FOOTBALL ANALYST: Terry Malley




2019 San Jose State Football
San Jose State Game Results (as of Nov 23, 2019)

All games
Date Opponent Score Overall Conference Time Attend
Aug 29, 2019 NORTHERN COLORADO w 35-18 1-0 0-0 3:07 13480
Sep 07, 2019 TULSA L 16-34 1-1 0-0 2:59 12471
Sep 21, 2019 at Arkansas W 31-24 2-1 0-0 3:34 56058
*Sep 27, 2019 at Air Force L 24-41 2-2 0-1 3:21 24786
*QOct 04, 2019 NEW MEXICO w 32-21 3-2 1-1 3:37 16119
*QOct 12, 2019 at Nevada L 38-41 3-3 1-2 3:28 15311
*QOct 19, 2019 SAN DIEGO STATE L 17-27 3-4 1-3 3:04 18285
Oct 26, 2019 at Army w 34-29 4-4 1-3 3:25 35346
*Nov 02, 2019 #21 BOISE STATE L 42-52 4-5 1-4 3:42 19184
*Nov 09, 2019 at Hawai'i L 40-42 4-6 1-5 3:10 19858
*Nov 23, 2019 at UNLV L 35-38 4-7 1-6 3:27 17373



2019 San Jose State Football

San Jose State Overall Team Statistics (as of Nov 23, 2019)

All games
Team Statistics SJSU OoPP
SCORING 344 367
Points Per Game 31.3 334
Points Off Turnovers 75 28
FIRST DOWNS 244 262
Rushing 56 145
Passing 164 100
Penalty 24 17
RUSHING YARDAGE 961 2597
Yards gained rushing 1147 2826
Yards lost rushing 186 229
Rushing Attempts 273 537
Average Per Rush 3.5 4.8
Average Per Game 87.4 236.1
TDs Rushing 17 29
PASSING YARDAGE 3766 2376
Comp-Att-Int 282-464-8 190-313-15
Average Per Pass 8.1 7.6
Average Per Catch 13.4 125
Average Per Game 342.4 216.0
TDs Passing 24 15
TOTAL OFFENSE 4727 4973
Total Plays 737 850
Average Per Play 6.4 5.9
Average Per Game 429.7 452.1
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 25-492 34-704
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 9-64 10-99
INT RETURNS: #-Yards 15-116 8-50
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 19.7 20.7
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 7.1 9.9
INT RETURN AVERAGE 7.7 6.2
FUMBLES-LOST 12-5 23-7
PENALTIES-Yards 68-553 99-868
Average Per Game 50.3 78.9
PUNTS-Yards 41-1640 33-1386
Average Per Punt 40.0 42.0
Net punt average 36.1 37.0
KICKOFFS-Yards 69-3566 69-3960
Average Per Kick 51.7 57.4
Net kick average 36.0 39.8
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game 26:09 33:51
3RD-DOWN Conversions 60/144 83/166
3rd-Down Pct 42% 50%
4TH-DOWN Conversions 7114 16/24
4th-Down Pct 50% 67%
SACKS BY-Yards 15-94 10-74
MISC YARDS 0 0
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 41 47
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 19-23 13-14
ON-SIDE KICKS 1-3 11

RED-ZONE SCORES
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS
PAT-ATTEMPTS
ATTENDANCE
Games/Avg Per Game
Neutral Site Games

(44-52) 85%
(30-52) 58%
(35-37) 95%
79539
5/15908

3rd 4th  OT Total

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd
San Jose State 77 107
Opponents 73 91

50 101 O 344
87 116 0 367

(40-48) 83%
(32-48) 67%
(44-45) 98%
168732
6/28122

0/0



San Jose State Overall Individual Statistics (as of Nov 23, 2019)

2019 San Jose State Football

All games

Rushing gp att gain loss net avg td lg avglg
PACKER, DeJon 11 108 490 16 474 44 10 27 431
NASH, Nick 6 40 263 8 255 64 3 49 425
NEVENS, Tyler 11 42 153 8 145 35 1 23 132
ROBINSON, Kaire 9 33 143 10 133 40 0 19 148
HOLINESS, Isaia 9 11 42 4 38 35 0 9 42
HAMILTON, Isaia 11 6 3% 4 32 53 0 13 29
SNYDER, Jack 11 1 4 0 4 40 1 4 04
NUNN, Sitaleki 2 1 0 10 -10-100 O O -50
TEAM 9 13 0 36 -3 -28 0 0 -40
LOVE, Josh 11 18 16 90 -74 -41 2 4 67
Total 11 273 1147 186 961 35 17 49 874
Opponents 11 537 2826 229 2597 4.8 29 51 236.1
Passing gp  effic comp-att-int  pct yds td g avglg
LOVE, Josh 11 141.34 270-447-8 60.4 3633 22 80 330.3
NASH, Nick 6 17513 12-17-0 706 133 2 30 222
Total 11 142,57 282-464-8 60.8 3766 24 80 3424
Opponents 11 130.70 190-313-15 60.7 2376 15 75 216.0
Receiving gp no. vyds avg td Ig avglg

WALKER, Tre 9 71 1029 145 2 40 1143

GAITHER, Bailey 11 45 745 166 6 80 67.7

HAMILTON, Isaia 11 41 669 163 4 80 60.8

PACKER, DeJon 11 23 235 102 1 69 214

DEESE, Derrick 100 19 179 94 2 26 179

FOLEY, Brett 11 17 195 115 1 26 177
BLACKWELL,JaQu 11 15 183 122 1 24 16.6

HOLINESS, Isaia 9 15 145 97 1 35 161
HUMPHREYS, Bill 11 14 125 89 1 40 114

CRUMP, Andre Jr 11 6 118 197 1 46 107
BRADDOCK,Jerma 10 6 75 125 2 23 75

ROBINSON, Kaire 9 6 49 82 2 18 54

NEVENS, Tyler 11 3 15 50 0 7 14

NASH, Nick 6 1 4 40 0 4 07

Total 11 282 3766 134 24 80 3424

Opponents 11 190 2376 125 15 75 216.0

Punt Returns no. vyds avg td Ig
EZELL, Brandon 8 54 68 0 25
GAITHER, Bailey 1 10 100 0 10
Total 9 64 71 0 25
Opponents 10 99 99 1 66
Interceptions no. vyds avg td g
EZELL, Brandon 4 10 25 0 10
SHELTON, Nehemi 3 14 47 0 13
BROWN, Bobby Il 3 46153 0 32
TOLEFREE, Rico 2 14 70 0 14
WEBB, Tre 1 0 00 0 O
AGUAYO, Ethan 1 32320 0 32
LENARD, Jay 1 0 00 0 O
Total 15 116 7.7 0 32
Opponents 8 50 62 1 40
Kick Returns no. vyds avg td g
ZIGLER, Zamore 16 344 215 0 46
HAMILTON, Isaia 3 48160 0 20
HOLINESS, Isaia 3 66220 0 40
BURRILL, Jackso 2 23115 0 17
ROBINSON, Kaire 1 11 110 0 11
Total 25 492 197 0 46
Opponents 34 704207 1 95
Fumble Returns no. vyds avg td g
HARMON, Kyle 1 770 0 7
SHELTON, Nehemi 1 27210 0 27
Total 2 3410 0 27
Opponents 0 0 00 0 O



2019 San Jose State Football
San Jose State Overall Individual Statistics (as of Nov 23, 2019)

All games
PAT

Scoring td fg kick  rush rcv pass [dxp saf pts Total Offense g plays rush pass total avglg
MERCURIO, Matt - 19-23 | 35-37 - - - - 92 LOVE, Josh 11 465 -74 3633 3559 3235
PACKER, DeJon 11 - - 66 PACKER, DeJon 11 108 474 0 474 431
GAITHER, Bailey 6 - - - - 36 NASH, Nick 6 57 255 133 388 64.7
HAMILTON, Isaia 4 - - - - 24 NEVENS, Tyler 11 42 145 0 145 132
NASH, Nick 3 - - - 01 18 ROBINSON, Kaire 9 33 133 0 133 148
WALKER, Tre 2 - 2 - 16 HOLINESS, Isaia 9 11 38 0 38 42
DEESE, Derrick 2 - - - - 12 HAMILTON, Isaia 11 6 32 0 32 29
BRADDOCK, Jerma 2 - - - 12 SNYDER, Jack 11 1 4 0 4 04
LOVE, Josh 2 - - - 33 12 NUNN, Sitaleki 2 1 -10 0 -10 -50
ROBINSON, Kaire 2 - - - - 12 TEAM 9 13 -3 0 -36 -40
HOLINESS, Isaia 1 - - 1 - 8 Total 11 737 961 3766 4727 429.7
BLACKWELL, JaQu 1 - - - - 6 Opponents 11 850 2597 2376 4973 452.1
CRUMP, Andre Jr 1 - - - - 6
NEVENS, Tyler 1 - - - - 6
SNYDER, Jack 1 - - - - 6
HUMPHREYS, Bill 1 - - 6
FOLEY, Brett 1 - - - - 6
Total 41 19-23 | 35-37 3 34 - 344
Opponents 47 13-14 | 4445 0-1 - 01 1 367
Field Goals fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 5099 Ig blk  Punting no. yds avg Ig th fc i20 50+ blk
MERCURIO, Matt 19-23 826 00 99 55 59 00 49 1 GALLAND,Alex 411640 400 53 3 8 14 4 0

Total 411640 400 53 3 8 14 4 0
FG Sequence San Jose State Opponents Opponents 331386 420 60 5 10 11 7 1
Northern Colorado 42 (52),(36),(36)
Tulsa (22) (27),(28) Kickoffs no. yds avg tb ob retn net ydin
Arkansas 46,(47) (48) WQOD, Chris 653408 52.4 15 0
Air Force (25) - MERCURIO, Matt 3 86287 0 0
New Mexico 41,(24),(33),(49),(24) 28 GALLAND, Alex 1 72720 0 O
Nevada (44) (25),(40) Total 69 3566 51.7 15 0 20.7 36.0 28
San Diego State (25) (41),(27) Opponents 693960 57.4 29 3 19.7 39.8 25
Army (30),(23),(38),(28) (41)
Boise State (35),(35) (30
Hawai'i (28),(43),(43),(25) -
UNLV 43 (45)

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.



2019 San Jose State Football
San Jose State Overall Individual Statistics (as of Nov 23, 2019)

All games
All Purpose g rush rev pr kr ir total avglg
WALKER, Tre 9 0 1029 0 0 0 1029 1143
GAITHER, Baile 11 0 745 10 0 0 755 68.6
HAMILTON, Isai 11 32 669 0 48 0 749 68.1
PACKER, DeJon 11 474 235 0 0 0 709 645
ZIGLER, Zamor 11 0 0 0 344 0 344 313
NASH, Nick 6 255 4 0 0 0 259 432
HOLINESS,Isai 9 38 145 0 66 0 249 277
FOLEY, Brett 11 0 195 0 0 0 195 177
ROBINSON,Kai 9 133 49 0 11 0 193 214
BLACKWELL,J 11 0 183 0 0 0 183 16.6
DEESE, Derrick 10 0 179 0 0 0 179 179
NEVENS, Tyler 11 145 15 0 0 0 160 145
HUMPHREYS, 11 0 125 0 0 0 125 114
CRUMP, Andre 11 0 118 0 0 0 118 107
BRADDOCK, Je 10 0 75 0 0 0 75 75
EZELL, Brandon 11 0 0 54 0 10 64 58
BROWN, Bobby 10 0 0 0 0 46 46 46
AGUAYO, Ethan 8 0 0 0 0 32 32 40
BURRILL, Jacks 11 0 0 0 23 0 23 21
SHELTON, Neh 11 0 0 0 0 14 14 13
TOLEFREE, Ric 11 0 0 0 0 14 14 13
SNYDER, Jack 11 4 0 0 0 0 4 04
NUNN, Sitaleki 2 -10 0 0 0 0 -10 -50
TEAM 9 -36 0 0 0 0 -36 -40
LOVE, Josh 11 -74 0 0 0 0 -714 -6.7
Total 11 961 3766 64 492 116 5399 490.8

Opponents 11 2597 2376 99 704 50 5826 529.6



2019 San Jose State Football
San Jose State Overall Defensive Statistics (as of Nov 23, 2019)

All games
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
Defensive Leaders gp ua a tot tfl/lyds no-yds int-yds brup gbh| rcv-yds ff| Kkick saf
AGUAYO, Ethan 8 45 49 94 3.0-15 2.0-13 1-32 1 1
LENARD, Jay 11 64 25 89 45-11 . 1-0 3 2 . .
HARMON, Kyle 11 39 48 87 6.0-18 2.0-10 . . 1 2-7 3
OSUNA, Jesse 9 33 28 61 7.0-36 3.0-27 . 1 1 1-0 2
WEBB, Tre 11 32 20 52 . . 1-0 . . . 1
TOLEFREE, Rico 11 20 27 47 2.5-11 2.0-5 2-14 . . 1-0 2
LATU, Sailosi 11 28 18 46 2.0-2 . . . . . .
SHELTON, Nehemi 11 33 8 41 . . 3-14 7 . 1-27 2
PARKER, Tysyn 8 22 18 40 3.5-11 1.0-8 . . 1 1-0
FEHOKO, Viliami 11 14 23 37 2.0-14 1.0-13 . 4 1
HALL, Cade 11 17 18 35 6.0-15 . . 1 5 1
EZELL, Brandon 11 28 5 33 2.5-4 . 4-10 4 . . .
ANE, E.J. 11 14 16 30 4.0-8 1.0-4 . . . . 1 .
DARDEN, Hadari 11 17 11 28 1.5-3 . . . 1 . . 1
BROWN, Bobby II 10 13 11 24 . . 3-46 1
ZIGLER, Zamore 11 20 4 24 2.0-6 2
JOHNSON, Christ 11 9 9 18 1.5-4 1
WEBB, Christian 11 7 8 15 1.0-2 . 1 .
TALAUATI, Deman 11 8 3 11 3.0-8 2.0-6 1 1
COBBS, Jordan 11 7 2 9
JENKINS, Tre 11 6 1 7 . .
WHITE, Tre 9 3 2 5 1.0-8 1.0-8
ALEXANDER, Cam 6 2 2 4
JENKINS, Andrew 11 3 . 3
HAWKINS, Chandl 2 2 1 3 .
TOGIA, Isa'ako 9 . 2 2 1-0
WOOD, Chris 11 1 1 2
FOLEY, Brett 11 2 . 2
98 TOWNSEND, Terre . 2 2
33 MANIGO, Brendan 1 1 2
99 SAKALIA, Dimitr 1 1 2
43 GALLAND, Alex 1 1
38 TEU, Romero 1 . 1
23 NEVENS, Tyler 1 1
5G GONNEVILLE, And . 1 1
82 HAMILTON, Isaia 1 1
55 SNYDER, Jack 1 1 .
84 GAITHER, Bailey . . . . . . 1
Total 495 366 861 53-176 15-116 27 2
Opponents 358 295 653 40-140 8-50 71 2




2019 San Jose State Football
San Jose State Team Game-by-Game (as of Nov 23, 2019)

All games
TEAM STATISTICS

Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. vyds td Igl no. vyds td Ig| cmp-att-int yds td Igl no. yds td g no. yds td Ig off
Aug29  NORTHERN COLORADO 33 158 3 49 21 224 2 32 21-31-0 224 2 32l 2 60 0 34 1 25 0 25 382
Sep07  TULSA 31 115 1 27f 21 233 1 40 21-37-0 233 1 40 7 132 0 34 0O 0 O 0f 348
Sep2l  atArkansas 24 101 2 23( 32 402 2 50 32-49-1 402 25 0 0 0 0 O O O Of 503
Sep27  atAirForce 31 98 1 19 24 280 2 35 24-420 280 2 3% 0O O O O O O O Of 378
Oct 04 NEW MEXICO 34 52 1 11] 26 412 2 80 26-39-0 412 28] 1 10 0 100 3 4 0 4] 464
Oct 12 at Nevada 16 15 2 22 23 405 3 60 23451 405 3 60f 1 18 O 18 3 17 O 10[f 420
Oct 19 SAN DIEGO STATE 17 54 0 191 19 218 2 52 19-36-1 218 2 52 1 17 017 1 8 0O 8 272
Oct 26 at Army 18 88 0 190 20 314 3 50 20-31-0 314 350 4 92 046 O 0 0O 0 402
Nov 02 BOISE STATE 22 59 3 13 29 438 2 40 29-53-1 438 2 40 4 8 027 0O O O Of 497
Nov09  atHawalili 26 122 2 20 30 375 2 41 30-45-0 375 2 41 2 26 019 0 0 O Of 497
Nov23  atUNLV 21 99 2 17 37 465 3 80 37-56-4 465 380 3 54 040 1 10 0 10[ 564
273 961 17 49| 282 3766 24 80| 282-464-8 3766 24 80| 25 492 0 46| 9 64 0 25 4727
Opponents 537 2597 29 51| 190 2376 15 75| 190-313-15 2376 15 75 34 704 1 95 10 99 1 66| 4973

Games: 11+ Avg/rush: 3.5+ Avglcatch: 13.4 « Pass effic: 142.57 « KR avg: 19.7 « PR avg: 7.1« All purpose avg/game: 490.8 « Total offense avg/gm: 429.7

Tackles Sacks| Fumble Pass Defense blkd|  PAT Attempts off
Date Opponent ua a total tfl-yds| no-yds| ff fr-yds| intyds gbh brup| kick kick rush rcv| saf tlo pts
Aug 29 NORTHERN COLORAD 53 32 85 9.0-44 4031 O 0-0 2-15 3 3 0 55 0 0 0 14 35
Sep 07 TULSA 43 44 87 5.0-9 000 0 0-0 00 3 2l 0 -1 0 0 0 O 16
Sep 21 at Arkansas 41 36 77 4.0-11 000 O 0-0 577 5 6 0 44 0 O 0 7 31
Sep 27 at Air Force 43 44 87 2.0-2 0.00f 1 227 00 1 o 1 33 0 0 0 O 24
Oct 04 NEW MEXICO 35 32 67 1.0-1 0.0-00 3 2-0 424 1 4 1 23 0 O O 16 32
Oct 12 atNevada 58 26 84 8.0-28 1.0-4f 2 1-0 20 0 5 0 55 0 0 0 14 38
Oct19 SAN DIEGO STATE 50 28 78 6.0-15 2090 O 0-0 00 1 3 0 22 0 O O O 17
Oct26 at Army 51 44 95 6.0-32 5.0-28( 3 1-0 00 O i O 22 0 11 0 7 34
Nov 02 BOISE STATE 39 38 77 6.0-26 3022 1 0-0 -0 O i O 44 0 1 0 7 42
Nov 09 at Hawali'i 42 14 56 2.0-2 0.0-0f 1 1-7 00 0 1 0 44 0 0 0 3 40
Nov 23 at UNLV 40 28 68 4.0-6 000 1 0-0 1-0 0 1 0 34 0 11 0 7 35
495 366 861 53.0-176] 15.0-94 12 7-34 15-116 14 271 2[ 3537 0 3 0 75 344
Opponents 358 295 653 40.0-140, 10.0-74f 8 5-0 8-50 24 71 2| 4445 0 Of 1 28 367

Punting Field Goals Kickoffs

Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd th fc 50+ i20f  md-att long blkd] no. yds avg tbh  ob
Aug 29 NORTHERN COLORAD 3 101 337 40 0 0 1 0 2 0-1 0 0 7 405 579 3 O
Sep 07 TULSA 5 221 442 53 0 0 1 1 4 1-1 22 0 3 162 50 2 0
Sep 21 at Arkansas 5 208 416 46 0 3 0 0 0 1-2 47 O 6 291 485 0 O
Sep 27 at Air Force 1 24 240 24 0 0 0 0 0 1-1 25 0O 5 23 470 1 O
Oct 04 NEW MEXICO 5 202 404 51 0 0 0 1 2 4-5 49 1 8 450 562 1 O
Oct 12 atNevada 7 258  36.9 48 0 0 2 0 2 1-1 4 0f 7 386 551 1 O
Oct19 SAN DIEGO STATE 6 258 430 51 0 0 2 1 2 1-1 25 O 3 147 490 0 O
Oct26 at Army 1 45 450 45 0 0 0 0 1 4-4 38 0 8 393 491 2 0
Nov 02 BOISE STATE 4 155 388 49 0 0 0 0 0 2-2 3% 0 7 289 413 0 O
Nov 09 at Hawai'i 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4-4 43 O0f 9 48 542 3 0
Nov 23 at UNLV 4 168 420 51 0 0 2 1 1 0-1 0 0 6 320 533 2 O
41 1640  40.0 53 0 3 8 4 14  19-23 49 1 69 3566 517 15 O
Opponents 33 1386 420 60 1 5 10 7 11| 13-14 52 0 69 39%60 574 29 3




2019 San Jose State Football

San Jose State Opponent Game-by-Game (as of Nov 23, 2019)
All games
OPPONENT STATISTICS

Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. vyds td Igl no. vyds td Ig| cmp-att-int yds td Igl no. yds td g no. yds td Ig off
Aug29  NORTHERN COLORADO 41 110 0 16| 26 177 1 39 26-44-2 177 1 39 3 7 030 1 0 O Of 287
Sep07  TULSA 54 256 3 17 21 283 1 37 21-280 283 137 O O O O O O O Of 53
Sep2l  atArkansas 32 131 0 18 28 35 3 62 28-50-5 35 362 3 61 023 O O O Of 487
Sep27  atAirForce 69 382 5 43 5 131 1 64 5100 131 1 64 1 11 011y O O O O 513
Oct 04 NEW MEXICO 41 238 1 35 11 161 2 38 11-26-4 161 2 38 5 120 0 37 2 -2 0 Of 399
Oct 12 at Nevada 51 189 3 27 22 352 1 75 22-37-2 352 175 4 93 033 2 15 0 8 541
Oct 19 SAN DIEGO STATE 55 260 2 50[ 13 88 0 11 13-20-0 88 0 11 2 121 1 95 2 11 0 11| 348
Oct 26 at Army 70 326 3 33 7 103 1 31 7130 103 1 31 3 64 0277 0 O 0 0O 429
Nov 02 BOISE STATE 51 253 6 32 13 213 0 41 13-17-1 213 0 44 6 70 O 27 2 71 1 66| 466
Nov09  atHawalili 35 200 3 31 23 309 3 71 23-320 309 3 71 4 69 024 0 0 O Of 509
Nov23  atUNLV 38 252 3 51 21 203 2 38 21-36-1 203 2 38 3 19 0199 1 4 0 0 455
537 2597 29 51| 190 2376 15 75| 190-313-15 2376 15 75 34 704 1 95 10 99 1 66| 4973
San Jose State 273 961 17 49| 282 3766 24 80| 282-464-8 3766 24 80| 25 492 0 46| 9 64 0 25 4727

Games: 11+ Avg/rush: 4.8« Avglcatch: 12,5+ Pass effic: 130.70 « KR avg: 20.7 « PR avg: 9.9 « All purpose avg/game: 529.6 « Total offense avg/gm: 452.1

Tackles Sacks| Fumble Pass Defense blkd|  PAT Attempts off
Date Opponent ua a total tfl-yds| no-yds| ff fr-yds| intyds gbh brup| kick kick rush rcv| saf tlo pts
Aug 29 NORTHERN COLORAD 35 34 69 3.0-8 105 1 1-0 00 1 2l O -1 0 0o 1 O 18
Sep 07 TULSA 34 34 68 7.0-22 109 1 1-0 0-0 2 77 0 44 0 0 0 O 34
Sep 21 at Arkansas 35 28 63 3.0-14 109 2 0-0 1--7 5 8 0 33 0 0o 0 O 24
Sep 27 at Air Force 25 38 63 3.0-12 1071 1 0-0 00 4 6 0 56 0 0O 0O O 41
Oct 04 NEW MEXICO 40 32 72 9.0-37 3.0-26) 1 1-0 0-0 2 7 2 33 0 0o 0 O 21
Oct 12 atNevada 27 13 40 2.0-4 000 0 1-0 1-40 0 6 0 55 0 O 0 7 41
Oct19 SAN DIEGO STATE 21 22 43 3.0-10 105 0 0-0 1-11 3 5 0 33 0 0o 0 O 27
Oct26 at Army 29 16 45 0.0-0 00-0f O 0-0 00 O 5 0 22 0 O 0 O 29
Nov 02 BOISE STATE 32 26 58 4.0-17 10-8 1 0-0 1-3 7 14 0 77 0 O 0 O 52
Nov 09 at Hawai'i 42 22 64 4.0-13 105 0 0-0 00 O 8 0 66 0 O 0O O 42
Nov 23 at UNLV 38 30 68 2.0-3 0000 1 1-0 4-3 0 6f 0 56 0 0 0 21 38
358 295 653 40.0-140| 10.0-74 8 5-0 8-50 24 71 2| 4445 0 Of 1 28 367
San Jose State 495 366 861 53.0-176] 15.0-94 12 7-34 15-116 14 271 2| 3537 0 3 0 75 344

Punting Field Goals Kickoffs

Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd th fc 50+ i20f  md-att long blkd] no. yds avg tbh  ob
Aug 29 NORTHERN COLORAD 4 166 415 50 0 1 0 1 1 3-3 52 0f 5 319 638 3 0
Sep 07 TULSA 2 100  50.0 59 0 2 0 1 0 2-2 28 O 7 403 576 0 O
Sep 21 at Arkansas 3 123 410 50 0 0 2 1 1 1-1 48 O0f 5 325 650 5 0
Sep 27 at Air Force 1 42 420 42 0 0 1 0 0 0-0 0 0 6 380 633 5 1
Oct04 NEW MEXICO 4 165 412 60 1 0 0 1 2 0-1 0 o 4 202 55 1 0
Oct12 at Nevada 4 168 420 46 0 0 1 0 1 2-2 40 0O 7 45 651 6 O
Oct19 SAN DIEGO STATE 5 229 4538 59 0 0 0 2 4 2-2 41 0 6 347 578 4 0
Oct 26 at Army 1 40  40.0 40 0 0 1 0 0 1-1 41 Of 6 28 475 0 1
Nov 02 BOISE STATE 3 99 330 42 0 0 3 0 1 1-1 30 O 9 534 53 3 1
Nov 09 at Hawai'i 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 7 3718 540 2 O
Nov 23 at UNLV 6 254 423 60 0 2 2 1 1 1-1 45 O 7 331 473 0 0
33 1386 42.0 60 1 5 10 7 11 13-14 52 0 69 3960 574 29 3
San Jose State 41 1640  40.0 53 0 3 8 4 14  19-23 49 1] 69 3%66 517 15 0




San Jose State By-Quarter Statistics (as of Nov 23, 2019)

2019 San Jose State Football

All games

3rd-Down Conversions

Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
Aug 29,2019 NORTHERN COLORADO W 35-18| 5-11 455 34 750 1-2 500 1-2 500 0-3 0.0
Sep 07,2019 TULSA L 16-34] 6-15 400 1-2 500 1-3 333 0-3 0.0 47 571
Sep 21,2019 at Arkansas w  31-24] 412 333 2-4  50.0 1-2 500 0-3 0.0 1-3 333
Sep 27,2019 at Air Force L 2441 7-13 538 2-3  66.7 1-4 250 1-3 333 3-3 100.0
Oct 04,2019 NEW MEXICO w 32211 6-19 316 1-4 250 2-5  40.0 0-3 0.0 37 429
Oct 12,2019 at Nevada L 3841 212 16.7 0-4 0.0 0-3 0.0 1-3 333 1-2 500
Oct 19,2019 SAN DIEGO STATE L 17-27] 411 364 0-2 0.0 0-2 0.0 2-4  50.0 2-3  66.7
Oct 26,2019  at Army W 34-29] 5-10 50.0 3-3 100.0 0-2 0.0 1-2  50.0 1-3 333
Nov 02, 2019 BOISE STATE L 4252 7-13 538 45  80.0 2-4  50.0 0-2 0.0 1-2 500
Nov 09, 2019 at Hawai'i L 40-42| 10-15 66.7 1-2 500 46  66.7 34 750 2-3  66.7
Nov 23,2019 at UNLV L 3538 4-13 308 2-3 667 0-3 0.0 1-3 333 1-4 250
San Jose State 60-144  41.7| 19-36 52.8| 12-36  33.3| 10-32 312 1940 475 0-0 0.0
Opponents 83-166  50.0| 19-33  57.6] 24-49 49.0| 17-39 436 2345 511 0-0 0.0
4th-Down Conversions
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
Aug 29,2019 NORTHERN COLORADO W  35-18 1-1 100.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
Sep 07,2019 TULSA L 16-34 1-2 500 0-0 0.0 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0
Sep 21,2019 at Arkansas W 31-24 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0
Sep 27,2019 at Air Force L 2441 0-4 0.0 0-1 0.0 0-1 0.0 0-2 0.0 0-0 0.0
Oct 04,2019 NEW MEXICO w3221 1-1 100.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
Oct 12,2019 at Nevada L 3841 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0
Oct 19,2019 SAN DIEGO STATE L 17-27 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
Oct 26,2019 at Army W 34-29 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-1 0.0
Nov 02, 2019 BOISE STATE L 4252 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
Nov 09, 2019 at Hawai'i L 40-42 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0
Nov 23,2019 at UNLV L 35-38 2-2 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0 1-1 100.0
San Jose State 7-14  50.0 2-3  66.7 0-2 0.0 1-4 250 45  80.0 0-0 0.0
Opponents 16-24  66.7 2-3  66.7 59 556 5-5 100.0 47 571 0-0 0.0
Time of Possession
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Otr 2nd Otr 3rd Otr 4th Otr Overtime
Aug 29,2019 NORTHERN COLORADO W  35-18 23:21 8:41 6:34 2:32 5:34
Sep 07,2019 TULSA L 16-34 26:31 3:49 7:37 5:37 9:28
Sep 21,2019 at Arkansas W 31-24 30:54 8:29 6:36 7:05 8:44
Sep 27,2019 at Air Force L 24-41 26:50 8:22 8:20 5:28 4:40
Oct 04,2019 NEW MEXICO w3221 32:28 8:48 6:30 4:54 12:16
Oct 12,2019 at Nevada L 3841 20:44 7:19 3:54 4:32 4:59
Oct 19,2019 SAN DIEGO STATE L 17-27 19:38 5:59 2:58 5:43 4:58
Oct 26,2019 at Army W 34-29 20:58 5:15 4:52 4:20 6:31
Nov 02, 2019 BOISE STATE L 4252 27:52 10:30 7:05 6:01 4:16
Nov 09, 2019 at Hawali'i L 40-42 28:41 6:21 9:19 8:09 4:52
Nov 23,2019 at UNLV L 35-38 29:45 10:19 5:48 7:02 6:36
San Jose State Total 287:42 83:52 69:33 61:23 72:54 0:00
Avg. 26:09 7.37 6:19 5:34 6:37 0:00
Opponents Total 372:18 81.08 95:27 103:37 92:06 0:00
Avg. 33:50 7:22 8:40 9:25 8:22 0:00



2019 San Jose State Football
San Jose State Red-Zone Results (as of Nov 23, 2019)
All games

San Jose State Inside Opponent Red-Zone

Times Times  Total Rush  Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ
Date Opponent Score| InRZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs  Made| FGA Down Int Fumb  Half Game
Aug 29,2019 NORTHERN COLORADO W  35-18 6 5 35 5 3 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Sep 07,2019 TULSA L 16-34 2 2 9 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 21,2019 at Arkansas W 31-24 4 3 21 3 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
Sep 27,2019 at Air Force L 2441 6 3 17 2 1 1 1 0 3 0 0 0 0
Oct 04,2019 NEW MEXICO w3221 7 5 22 2 1 1 3 1 0 0 0 1 0
Oct 12,2019 at Nevada L 3841 3 3 21 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 19,2019 SAN DIEGO STATE L 17-27 3 3 17 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 26,2019 at Army W 34-29 6 6 26 2 0 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 02, 2019 BOISE STATE L 4252 7 7 42 5 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 09, 2019 at Hawai'i L 40-42 5 5 27 3 2 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 23,2019 at UNLV L 3538 3 2 13 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Totals 52 44 250 30 17 13 14 1 4 1 1 1 0
44 of 52 (84.6%)
Opponents Inside San Jose State Red-Zone
Times Times  Total Rush  Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ
Date Opponent Score| InRZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs  Made| FGA Down Int Fumb  Half Game
Aug 29,2019 NORTHERN COLORADO W  35-18 4 3 13 1 0 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
Sep 07,2019 TULSA L 16-34 6 6 34 4 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 21,2019 at Arkansas W 31-24 3 1 7 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0
Sep 27,2019 at Air Force L 2441 6 5 34 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Oct 04,2019 NEW MEXICO w3221 3 1 7 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
Oct 12,2019 at Nevada L 3841 5 4 24 3 3 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
Oct 19,2019 SAN DIEGO STATE L 17-27 3 2 10 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Oct 26,2019  at Army W 34-29 3 3 16 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 02, 2019 BOISE STATE L 4252 6 6 38 5 5 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 09, 2019 at Hawai'i L 40-42 5 5 35 5 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 23,2019 at UNLV L 3538 4 4 28 4 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 48 40 246 32 26 6 8 1 2 1 3 1 0

40 of 48 (83.3%)



Rushes
Yards Rushing
TD Rushes

Long Rush

Pass attempts
Pass completions
Yards Passing
TD Passes

Long Pass
Receptions

Yards Receiving
TD Receptions

Long Reception

Field Goals

Long Field Goal
Punts

Punting Avg

Long Punt

Punts inside 20
Long Punt Return
Long Kickoff Return
Tackles

Sacks

2019 San Jose State Football
San Jose State Game Superlatives (as of Nov 23, 2019)
All games

INDIVIDUAL GAME HIGHS

20 PACKER, DeJon at Hawai'i (Nov 09, 2019)
112 PACKER, DeJon at Hawai'i (Nov 09, 2019)
2 PACKER, DeJon at Nevada (Oct 12, 2019)
2 PACKER, DeJon vs Boise State (Nov 02, 2019)
2 PACKER, DeJon at Hawai'i (Nov 09, 2019)
49 NASH, Nick vs Northern Colorado (Aug 29, 2019)
56 LOVE, Josh at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
37 LOVE, Josh at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
465 LOVE, Josh at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
3 LOVE, Josh at Nevada (Oct 12, 2019)
3 LOVE, Josh at Army (Oct 26, 2019)
3 LOVE, Josh at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
80 LOVE, Josh vs New Mexico (Oct 04, 2019)
80 LOVE, Josh at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
12 WALKER, Tre at Arkansas (Sep 21, 2019)
12 WALKER, Tre at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
193 WALKER, Tre vs Boise State (Nov 02, 2019)

BRADDOCK, Jerma vs Northern Colorado (Aug 29, 2019)
DEESE, Derrick vs Northern Colorado (Aug 29, 2019)
BRADDOCK, Jerma vs Tulsa (Sep 07, 2019)
HOLINESS, Isaia at Arkansas (Sep 21, 2019)
BLACKWELL, JaQu at Arkansas (Sep 21, 2019)
CRUMP, Andre Jr at Air Force (Sep 27, 2019)
DEESE, Derrick at Air Force (Sep 27, 2019)
HUMPHREYS, Bill vs New Mexico (Oct 04, 2019)
GAITHER, Bailey vs New Mexico (Oct 04, 2019)
WALKER, Tre at Nevada (Oct 12, 2019)

GAITHER, Bailey at Nevada (Oct 12, 2019)
HAMILTON, Isaia at Nevada (Oct 12, 2019)
GAITHER, Bailey vs San Diego State (Oct 19, 2019)
ROBINSON, Kaire vs San Diego State (Oct 19, 2019)
HAMILTON, Isaia at Army (Oct 26, 2019)

GAITHER, Bailey at Army (Oct 26, 2019)
ROBINSON, Kaire at Army (Oct 26, 2019)

GAITHER, Bailey vs Boise State (Nov 02, 2019)
HAMILTON, Isaia vs Boise State (Nov 02, 2019)
HAMILTON, Isaia at Hawai'i (Nov 09, 2019)
GAITHER, Bailey at Hawai'i (Nov 09, 2019)
WALKER, Tre at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)

PACKER, DeJon at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)

FOLEY, Brett at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
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80 GAITHER, Bailey vs New Mexico (Oct 04, 2019)
80 HAMILTON, Isaia at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
4 MERCURIO, Matt vs New Mexico (Oct 04, 2019)
4 MERCURIO, Matt at Army (Oct 26, 2019)
4 MERCURIO, Matt at Hawai'i (Nov 09, 2019)
49 MERCURIO, Matt vs New Mexico (Oct 04, 2019)
7 GALLAND, Alex at Nevada (Oct 12, 2019)
45.0 GALLAND, Alex at Army (Oct 26, 2019)
53 GALLAND, Alex vs Tulsa (Sep 07, 2019)
4 GALLAND, Alex vs Tulsa (Sep 07, 2019)
25 EZELL, Brandon vs Northern Colorado (Aug 29, 2019)
46 ZIGLER, Zamore at Army (Oct 26, 2019)
20 AGUAYO, Ethan vs Northern Colorado (Aug 29, 2019)
2.0 OSUNA, Jesse at Army (Oct 26, 2019)

2.0 TOLEFREE, Rico at Army (Oct 26, 2019)



2019 San Jose State Football
San Jose State Game Superlatives (as of Nov 23, 2019)

All games
Tackles For Loss 25 HARMON, Kyle at Arkansas (Sep 21, 2019)
Interceptions 2 BROWN, Bobby Il at Arkansas (Sep 21, 2019)

2 EZELL, Brandon vs New Mexico (Oct 04, 2019)



2019 San Jose State Football
San Jose State Game Superlatives (as of Nov 23, 2019)
All games

TEAM GAME HIGHS

Rushes 34 vs New Mexico (Oct 04, 2019)
Yards Rushing 158 vs Northern Colorado (Aug 29, 2019)
Yards Per Rush 49 at Army (Oct 26, 2019)
TD Rushes 3 vs Northern Colorado (Aug 29, 2019)

3 vs Boise State (Nov 02, 2019)
Pass attempts 56 at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
Pass completions 37 at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
Yards Passing 465 at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
Yards Per Pass 10.6 vs New Mexico (Oct 04, 2019)
TD Passes 3 at Nevada (Oct 12, 2019)

3 at Army (Oct 26, 2019)

3 at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
Total Plays 77 at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
Total Offense 564 at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
Yards Per Play 8.2 at Army (Oct 26, 2019)
Points 42 vs Boise State (Nov 02, 2019)
Sacks By 5 at Army (Oct 26, 2019)
First Downs 28 vs Boise State (Nov 02, 2019)

28 at Hawai'i (Nov 09, 2019)

Penalties 12 at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
Penalty Yards 106 at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
Turnovers 5 at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
Interceptions By 5 at Arkansas (Sep 21, 2019)
Punts 7 at Nevada (Oct 12, 2019)
Punting Avg 45.0 at Army (Oct 26, 2019)
Long Punt 53 vs Tulsa (Sep 07, 2019)
Punts inside 20 4 vs Tulsa (Sep 07, 2019)

Long Punt Return 25 vs Northern Colorado (Aug 29, 2019)



2019 San Jose State Football
San Jose State Game Superlatives (as of Nov 23, 2019)
All games

OPPONENT INDIVIDUAL GAME HIGHS

Rushes 34 TAUA, Toa, at Nevada (Oct 12, 2019)
Yards Rushing 186 WILLIAMS, C., at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
TD Rushes 4 HOLANI, George, vs Boise State (Nov 02, 2019)
Long Rush 51 WILLIAMS, C., at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
Pass attempts 50 Nick Starkel, at Arkansas (Sep 21, 2019)
Pass completions 28 Nick Starkel, at Arkansas (Sep 21, 2019)
Yards Passing 356 Nick Starkel, at Arkansas (Sep 21, 2019)
TD Passes 3 Nick Starkel, at Arkansas (Sep 21, 2019)
3 CORDEIRO, C., at Hawai'i (Nov 09, 2019)
Long Pass 75 HENRY, Malik, at Nevada (Oct 12, 2019)
Receptions 10 Willie Fairman, vs Northern Colorado (Aug 29, 2019)
Yards Receiving 170 WARD, JoJo, at Hawai'i (Nov 09, 2019)
TD Receptions 2 WARD, JoJo, at Hawai'i (Nov 09, 2019)
Long Reception 75 DOUBS, Romeo, at Nevada (Oct 12, 2019)
Field Goals 3 Collin Root, vs Northern Colorado (Aug 29, 2019)
Long Field Goal 52 Collin Root, vs Northern Colorado (Aug 29, 2019)
Punts 6 HICKEN, Hayes, at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
Punting Avg 50.0 BENNETT, T., vs Tulsa (Sep 07, 2019)
Long Punt 60 DYER, Tyson, vs New Mexico (Oct 04, 2019)
60 HICKEN, Hayes, at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
Punts inside 20 4 HEICKLEN, B., vs San Diego State (Oct 19, 2019)
Long Punt Return 66 WILLIAMS, Avery, vs Boise State (Nov 02, 2019)
Long Kickoff Return 95 WILLIAMS, K., vs San Diego State (Oct 19, 2019)
Tackles 12 Jerone Jackson, vs Northern Colorado (Aug 29, 2019)
12 JACKSON, R., at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
Sacks 1.0 Isaiah Iton, vs Northern Colorado (Aug 29, 2019)
1.0 GIPSON, T., vs Tulsa (Sep 07, 2019)
1.0 Jamario Bell, at Arkansas (Sep 21, 2019)
1.0 JACKSON, Jordan, at Air Force (Sep 27, 2019)
1.0 HEARN, Jacobi, vs New Mexico (Oct 04, 2019)
1.0 SELLERS, Trent, vs New Mexico (Oct 04, 2019)
1.0 AUSTIN, Erin, vs New Mexico (Oct 04, 2019)
1.0 WEAVER, Curtis, vs Boise State (Nov 02, 2019)
1.0 PADELLO, Ka., at Hawai'i (Nov 09, 2019)
Tackles For Loss 2.5 GIPSON, T., vs Tulsa (Sep 07, 2019)
Interceptions 1 Kamren Curl, at Arkansas (Sep 21, 2019)
1 ARNOLD, Austin, at Nevada (Oct 12, 2019)
1 MCDONALD, Caden, vs San Diego State (Oct 19, 2019)
1 WICKERSHAM, B., vs Boise State (Nov 02, 2019)
1 FLOWERS, J., at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
1 WHITE, Javin, at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
1 UASIKE, Kolo, at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
1 GRAVES, Jalen, at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)



2019 San Jose State Football
San Jose State Game Superlatives (as of Nov 23, 2019)
All games

OPPONENT TEAM GAME HIGHS

Rushes 70 at Army (Oct 26, 2019)
Yards Rushing 382 at Air Force (Sep 27, 2019)
Yards Per Rush 6.6 at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
TD Rushes 6 vs Boise State (Nov 02, 2019)
Pass attempts 50 at Arkansas (Sep 21, 2019)
Pass completions 28 at Arkansas (Sep 21, 2019)
Yards Passing 356 at Arkansas (Sep 21, 2019)
Yards Per Pass 13.1 at Air Force (Sep 27, 2019)
TD Passes 3 at Arkansas (Sep 21, 2019)
3 at Hawai'i (Nov 09, 2019)

Total Plays 88 at Nevada (Oct 12, 2019)
Total Offense 541 at Nevada (Oct 12, 2019)
Yards Per Play 7.6 at Hawai'i (Nov 09, 2019)
Points 52 vs Boise State (Nov 02, 2019)
Sacks By 3 vs New Mexico (Oct 04, 2019)
First Downs 28 at Army (Oct 26, 2019)
Penalties 12 vs Tulsa (Sep 07, 2019)

12 vs San Diego State (Oct 19, 2019)
Penalty Yards 105 vs Tulsa (Sep 07, 2019)
Turnovers 6 vs New Mexico (Oct 04, 2019)
Interceptions By 4 at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
Punts 6 at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
Punting Avg 50.0 vs Tulsa (Sep 07, 2019)
Long Punt 60 vs New Mexico (Oct 04, 2019)

60 at UNLV (Nov 23, 2019)
Punts inside 20 4 vs San Diego State (Oct 19, 2019)

Long Punt Return 66 vs Boise State (Nov 02, 2019)



